USER MANUAL
Karaoke CD+G Creator

© 2022 Doblon



Contents

Chapter 1 1 Welcome
Chapter 2 1 Tutorials

2 Create CD+G song with PowerWizard
11 Import an existing CD+G file
12 Import MIDI karaoke
15 Create song with duets

Chapter 3 19 Getting started

19 User interface

20 Soundtrack panel
23 Shortcut bar
23 Lyrics editor

24 Entering lyrics

24 Import lyrics from the text file

24 Import lyrics from CD+G file

25 Import lyrics from MIDI Karaoke file
25 Paste lyrics

26 Search for lyrics

26 Working with soundtracks

27 Playback controls
27 Synchronizing lyrics

28 Modifying synchronization using soundtrack panel
29 Adjust current word dialog box

30 Shift Labels

30 Creating CD+G files

31 Using CD+G Preview window
31 Using styles

33 Modifying CD+G settings

36 Writing CD+G Files

37 Playing CD+G files

37 What's new

Chapter 4 38 Getting results



Contents

38 Removing vocals

39 Creating duets

41 Duet Wizard
42 Full duet synchronization
42 Duet settings

43 Using CD+G Events

44 Clear Screen event

45 Colors event

45 Countdown event

46 Display Image event

49 Duet event

50 Ovwerprint image

53 Set Text Area event

55 Text Settings event

56 Images

56 Using title and credit images

57 Displaying images in the middle of the song
60 Displaying image and lyrics at the same time
61 Displaying images using styles

63 Style Editor

64 Import lyrics from CD+G file

64 Searching for MIDI karaoke on the web
65 Batch file create

65 Batch MIDI import

67 Advanced lyrics import

68 Exporting lyrics

69 Adjusting program settings

70 Automatic countdowns

71 Automatic Clear Screen insertion
71 BIN/CDG converting functions

71 Text Snippets

Chapter 5 73 Command reference
73 File



Contents

74 Edit

74 View

74 Play

75 Synchronize
75 Create

75 Toolbox

75 Help

Chapter 6 76 Pro version
Chapter 7 77 Unlocking and evaluating



Welcome 1
Thank you for choosing Karaoke CD+G Creator from Doblon.

Karaoke CD+G Creator is a CD+G Karaoke authoring tool. It allows to create a CD+G song from scratch
or allows to import MIDI Karaoke (KAR) files.

Tutorials

Create CD+G song with PowerWizard

Import an existing CD+G file and create your own version of the song

Create CD+G song from MIDI karaoke

Create song with duets (Pro version only)

Getting started

The user interface
Entering lyrics

Working with soundtracks
Synchronizing lyrics
Creating CD+G files
What's new

Getting results

Removing vocals

Creating duets
Using CD+G events

Images

Searching for MIDI Karaoke on the web
Batch file create

Batch MIDI import

Advanced lyrics import

Exporting lyrics

Command Reference

|Pﬂ| Differences between Pro and reqular versions
Unlocking and evaluating

Step-by-step tutorials will guide through various tasks in Karaoke CD+G Creator:
Create CD+G song with PowerWizard

Import an existing CD+G file and create your own version of the song

Create CD+G song from MIDI karaoke

Chapter 1 Welcome 1



Tutorials 2

Create song with duets (Pro version only)

Create CD+G song with PowerWizard

PowerWizard will help you to create your first CD+G karaoke song with Karaoke CD+G Creator.

The song we will create is Nobody knows you when you're down and out by Jimmy Cox, made famous by
Eric Clapton.

Starting PowerWizard

To start PowerWizard click Create New Song Wizard toolbar button (3"'" ). PowerWizard dialog box will
appear.

Creale new song

‘\Welcome to Faracke Powerwizand, “What would you like o do:

() Craate karacke zong from MIDI [FAR] karacke song
() Craste & rew song Iram scrabeh fribhout Poseisyizad)

[#] Flun this wizard on program stadup

[ Hew: | [ Cancel | | Heb |

There are two automated paths that can be used with PowerWizard. The first is creating a new karaoke
song from lyrics and soundtrack (this is what we are goint to do now). The other one is MIDI karaoke
import.

By default PowerWizard is configured to run when Karaoke CD+G Creator starts. You can modify this
setting with Run this wizard on program startup checkbox.

To proceed to the next step click Next button.

Soundtrack

The next step will be choosing the soundtrack to use for the song.

Chapter 2 Tutorials



Tutorials 2

Salect soundirack ?l
Sedect the fibs you would ke to use a5 & soundiiack. rou may use MP3 o WAY files
Create SDng
-~ No soundhrack selected -
Flaping fimer = A4 -

Soundirack has bo be 44 kHz shereo fle. 0 it iz compatble vath audio CD foomat

IF s are ysing MP3 Hies, please make sure that they ane CBR (constark bit rabe] fles - cthemvwise
wou mgzmﬂhﬂ:zﬂq}hﬂd& Fl:hhm:

I pour zong contans vocal part wou mag ty bo remeove it wang Power Vocal Remaver, Select
checkbex below to un vacsl iemover in the nesd step

] Aun Pewei Vacal Remave be remove vacal pail of the serg

Please rsmember that Vocd Remover & nol & mage loal - it might not work for same sangs. All
wocal iemaval lechniques ae based on the atsumplion that the lead vocal iz miead in the middks of
the: stares channels:

Somehime:s the: 2ong iz produced i a different way and zound eflects [reverh or chous] apphed o
the lead voed dishuib the slgenthm. Akke compression used n MP3 makes it allen imposaible lo
lemoye vocd from a song

[ cCancel | [ Hen |

To load the soundtrack click Browse button and navigate to the following file:

C.\ Program Fi | es\ Dobl on\ Kar aoke CD+G Cr eat or \ Exanpl es\ nobody knows you. np3

or

Docunent s\ My Kar aoke\ Kar aoke CD+G Creator Pro Exanpl es\ nobody knows you.mp3 on Windows Vista.
After the file is loaded its name and playback time will displayed in the wizard window. Karaoke CD+G
Creator can use WAV and MP3 files as soundtracks. The soundtrack file needs to be of CD quality (44
kHz stereo).

PowerWizard allows to remove vocals from the song. Our song is an instrumental track, it does not

contain vocals, so we will not use Power Vocal Remover. More information on removing vocals can be
found in Removing vocals section.

To proceed to the next step click Next button.

Lyrics

Now it is time to provide lyrics for the song.

Chapter 2 Tutorials



Tutorials 2

Song Lyrics

Create Song ‘o nead o provide e for pow song

pIE"\I\.I'lE\f\Il'

Typa the lyrics in e box balow [yow may Bsten to the ong az pou type ~ dart the playback and the
wie progress bar fo change the playback postion]

|Onee | Ived the lile of & milianare, e
| Spenl al my monesy, | just did not cae

| Tk all my friends out for a good time,

| Bought bootieg whiskey, champagne and wine

| Then | began to fall 5o low,

| Lot al my good fiards, | did not have nowhers la go.
|1 gt my hands on a dollar agan,

|I'm gorma harg on bo it b that eagle gons.

| 'Cause no, ra, nobody knows you

'whier powne dosn and oul

|1 your pockat, not one panay,

|And a3 for mends. you don't hanve any

Pw'hen you finaly et back up on your feet agan,

| Exverybiody wianls ba be your old longfost fiend

[ Seatch far lpice on the inlemet J |_ Iempont I fram T fike J

|_ Irnpacit lytics fram KAR file J

| <Back || Met> | | Comcel | | Hep |

There are several ways to add lyrics to the song. You may:
¢ type lyrics in (you may listen to the song as you type -- use Play button to control the playback)
¢ use web search for lyrics; Karaoke CD+G Creator automatically opens browser window and runs

search using provided details (song title and artist name); more on lyrics search can be found in
section Search for lyrics on the web

¢ paste lyrics from the clipboard (you may select the lyrics in web browser or text editor, copy it, and
then paste it into Karaoke CD+G Creator)
e import lyrics from the text file
In this tutorial we will import the lyrics from the text file. Click Import lyrics from TXT file and open the
following file:
C:.\ Program Fi | es\ Dobl on\ Kar aoke CD+G Cr eat or \ Exanpl es\ nobody knows you. t xt
or
Docunent s\ My Kar aoke\ Kar aoke CD+G Oreator Pro Exanpl es\ nobody knows you.txt on Windows Vista.
The lyrics will be displayed -- you may edit them if necessary.
To proceed to the next step click Next button.
Synchronizing lyrics

This step is the most difficult in the whole process of karaoke song creation. You have to synchronize the
lyrics to the music.

Chapter 2 Tutorials



Tutorials 2

Synchronize lyrics

Hesw pou need lo sgnchionize lmcs to the music

Create Song

s
{Place woed (Space)] | Pause sweep(Cil) | | Goback Bksp) | | Fewind i)

Lyncs color ispresents sypnchionizalion state - biown maiks the pait of the lwics that have sisady
been spnchiorized, whabs baghlights the woed that is 1o be gpnchionized nesd, and gray it applied to
the wards: that have not been synchronzed yet

T o synchronize the: highlighted woed you have (o press the space key or click Place word button
Pause swesp’ causes 1o flop swesping 4 word where the snget shaps for anly music bo play

| <Back || Met> | | Comcel | | Hep |

During synchronization process Karaoke CD+G Creator highlights words one by one, and your task is to
tap the space bar at the moment the word is sung. It is not simple and takes some experience to achieve.
To start synchronizing press Start synchronizing button. The first word in the song will become
highlighted and the song will start to play.

When the song reaches the highlighted word, press Space key on your keyboard. The highlighting will
move to the next word and so on. To mark the end of the word (usually before the long instrumental break)
press Ctrl key. When you are done (ie. all words have been synchronized press Ent er key or click Done
button).

Now you need to check how good job have you done. To do this click Test button and see if the words
highlight correctly during playback. Please note that if you have not done perfect job you may adjust
synchronization later (see Adjusting synchronization section).

As you have probably noticed synchronizing lyrics is not an easy task. Here are hints that can make your
life easier:
¢ use speed control to decrease the playback speed; if you select 0.5 the playback will be two times
slower
¢ use Go Back button if you miss the beat; Rewind buttons rewinds the playback, but does not move
highlighting
o if you are working on a new song, synchronize it from start till end, and then do it once more; second
pass will be much better
e see Advanced synchronization for for synchronization tips

To proceed to the next step click Next button.

Wizard is done

The wizard is complete -- most of the work is done.

Chapter 2 Tutorials 5



6

Tutorials

Done

Create Song

Your sang is complete, Please select whal would pou ke (o da now:

I ippby a wezual styde 1o song ]
“Wigwal styles llowe you bo use predefined templates lo modily pou song

Adps spnchiorization o edit song ]

|
Thes ophion vl fake wou to main wendos, whens you test spnchomization, edit wcs and bming,
and apply formating bo the sang Ton:lmér ED+EEI= select ‘Craste CO+G Fie" command ram
ieals’ Mmar

| Cisals (D46 file |

This is the findl step to creske CD+G song - pau wil be abile o -ﬂp:ﬂ display paramelers and to
cieale afle thal is ready 1o tecord bo CD+G disc

Save the song before conlinuing

|_<Back J{_ Finish | [ Cancel | | Hen |

You are left with three choices now. You may:

o Apply a visual style to the song -- this button will open Styles dialog that will allow you to use

one of song templates

¢ Adjust synchronization or edit the song -- choosing this option will let you to fine tune the song,

edit lyrics, or fix synchronization errors
¢ Create CD+G file will take you directly to CD+G file creation

To continue with this tutorial click Adjust synchronization or edit song button.

If Save the song before continuing is checked, you will be prompted to save the song. Karaoke CD+G

Creator saves song in PK2 files. Note that saving files is disabled in demo mode.

Karaoke CD+G Creator main window

Now it is a good time to learn about the main window of Karaoke CD+G Creator.

Chapter 2 Tutorials




Tutorials 2

¥ mobody knows you.pkd - Karaoke C0+G Creator
Pl [t Wew Fly  Schronee ests Toobox  Help

B ki . 8 | v . [T [ e ABC
sREHBE Y AP ARBRRER% O
Fin  Coldssbedy brvowa yes | Frerview

Largthe  1:59 58, suc | [Flupdain sucnaticay

Biriduts 4304 I

Fil
- z le operations
B i Nesw Song
wipand
o Load
oLk
3 Import MIOL
Karacks
“wizand

Lymis

gt lyTics
Tt MO
Tymics
Y Syncheonize
ke oy
BB mchuest curnent
i

Echik 2

P Insert Bvent
& foply shde

On the top you see common Windows interface items -- menu bar and toolbar.

Left side of the window is occupied by the soundtrack panel. It displays a waveform of the current
soundtrack, and on top of it labels that correspond to the synchronized words. More information on using it
can be found in Using the soundtrack panel section.

Right side of the window contains the shortcut bar. It contains shortcuts to most frequently used
commands. Shortcut bar changes with context -- if you do not need it any more you may close (to display
it again use Shortcut bar command from View menu). To leave the shortcut bar visible, but to disable
animations, select Preferences from File menu and uncheck Animate shortcut bar option.

The main area of the screen is taken by the lyrics editor. It consists of two parts -- preview window on the

top (you may close is with Preview toolbar button @ ) and lyrics area below.

Preview window displays the CD+G preview of the current part of the lyrics -- this is how your song will
look on the TV screen. If your computer is slow, rendering preview make take a long time and your work
will be uncomfortable. To avoid this either hide the preview window or disable automatic updates (clicking
Update button will render the preview at the current cursor position).

Lyrics area allows to edit the lyrics text, insert CD+G events, and adjust synchronization of the words.
Styles

Now it would be a good time to make our song look better. We will do this using style templates.

To apply a predefined visual style to your song click Styles button on the toolbar ( ") or select Styles
command from Create menu.

Chapter 2 Tutorials 7



Tutorials 2

Song detads:
Tiche: 1when you're doven and ot | Cradits: Music and wards by Ty Cox
Masdes Farmonss by Eric Claphon
Artist: Mt Farronss by Eric Claptor
Freserted bo you by Doblon
Company name; | Presented to you by Doblon Croustd with Karsoks CD4G Cre
Stybs presets: Py Style Preest w | add || swe || Dees |
Appded shylas:
Styls Typs Selsched styls
Tibe Rock
S0 oty
Credits Rock
Bovailable dhyles:
v
Shyle descripbion:
Rocknrod
=) coee o)

Song details section of the dialog box allows you to enter title of the song, artist name, and text that will
be displayed as your company information (probably something like Presented to you by DOBLON).
Credits are displayed after the song is finished.

Tip: To force a newline in Title, Artist, or Company name fields, use " character.

What is style?

Karaoke CD+G Creator allows to set styles for:
o Title: image displayed before the song
o Credits: image displayed after the song is finished
e Song: colors, text formatting, page layout, and image (in Pro version only) of the lyrics

Each of this styles can be applied individually, or it is possible to use presets.

Style preset combo box allows to select one of predefined templates. It will change all styles in Applied
styles. You may store your combination of Title, Song, and Credit styles using Add button. To save
changed combination use Save button. Delete button removes your preset from the list.

Applied styles lists styles used for each of the sections of the song. To change the style select it in
Applied styles list and then choose the new style from Available styles combo. Selecting (Unused) will
disable the style.

Style editor button starts Style Editor dialog box which allows you to create your own styles.

Preview window displays the preview of the style selected in Applied styles list.

Chapter 2 Tutorials



Tutorials 2

Selected styles will be applied to the song when you select OK button.
To continue with the tutorial select Rock style preset and click OK button.
Adjust CD+G Parameters

Usually you will want to adjust CD+G parameters to your liking. To open CD+G Settings dialog box click

£ Dl
CD+G Settings button on the toolbar ("-_3) or select CD+G Settings command from Create menu.

CD+G Seltings X
Sellings
Preset: w
Foot sl l4p ™
Teut elfects: ] bl
Wertical aligranment: Cashat w  Lines perscreen: |5 e
Horizoreal aligrenert: | Center v Addtional spacing | 2 + [pnels

[ Squesze text and do rot break ines
Display mode: Pagsbypage ¥ [Z]Swesp words
Syllable separator |- w Haid space - bt

|mages

[ Tae [#] Insent slence ko sccommodste the image
et e

Lok J [ come | [ ek | [ Hep |

Try changing the font and click Apply button. In the preview window of lyrics editor you will see the result
of the changes you have made (you may have to move CD+G Settings dialog to show preview window
beneath it).

To learn more about CD+G Settings dialog box see Modifying CD+G settings section.

When you are satisfied with the way text looks click OK.

Create CD+G File

Now we are ready to create CD+G file.

L)

Click Create CD+G File button on the toolbar (ﬂ_--) or select Create CD+G File command from Create
menu. You may also press F2 key on the keyboard.

Chapter 2 Tutorials 9



10

Tutorials 2

Create CD+G File 3
|t
Soundtrack:  C:\Frogram Files\Doblon®, . \nobody knows wou mpd
Ouiput fler  C:\Pooigram Files\Doblon', . \nobody knows gou bin
Dutput type EIM fto recoed an a CD| b
Sellings
Pieset; w
Font: Al 15 pt [ _]
Werbizal aigrment Cenber w [#] Sweep wards:
Haovizarkal digrmert. | Center w Text effects: MNare »
Lines per scieen: B = Sillable sepaaton. |- w | Hadspace: | w

Addliona spacirg. |4 = | pisk

Imapes

[ Tite [#] Insert slence to accommodate the mage (BIH files onky)
Do

] Open in Povees CO+G Flayes when done

If you want to write this track to a CD, you need to select BIN as the output type. Selecting CDG output
type will allow you to preview the result in Power CD+G Player. By default the output file is created in the
same directory as the soundtrack file. Make sure that you have all necessary user privileges, or change
the output file location.

Please note that most of the settings is the same as those in CD+G Settings dialog box.

If you would like to preview the output file, make sure that Open in Power CD+G Player when done
option is checked. You may select a different software CD+G player if you have one -- use Choose
player button to do this.

Tip: If Power CD+G Player Pro is installed on your computer, you will be prompted to use it as a
default CD+G player in Karaoke CD+G Creator.
Click here to visit Power CD+G Player Pro website.

Now click OK to create CD+G file.

Play CD+G song with Power CD+G Player

Power CD+G Player can be used to play the tracks you create with Karaoke CD+G Creator.

Chapter 2 Tutorials


http://www.powerkaraoke.com/src/prod_powercdgplayerpro.php

Tutorials 2

Cument flee  C:\Program Files\Doblanh. . \nobody knowes poubin

==/l

When you finally get back up on
your feet again,

Everybody wants to be your old
langlost friend.

said it's
Tirne: 1:25
Capyright 2006 Dablon v poverk stsoke com

It is a good idea to view the song in full before burning it to the CD.

Burn CD+G disc

Karaoke CD+G Creator does not burn CD+G discs. To do this you need Power CD+G Burner. To learn
move visit Power CD+G Burner website.

Import an existing CD+G file

One of the most exciting features of Karaoke CD+G Creator is an ability to import existing CD+G songs.
This allows to re-edit commercial editions of karaoke songs with endless possibilities -- use this to change
font and images, fix broken characters, change lyrics or create parodies. Karaoke CD+G Creator imports
both lyrics and synchronization, so the most cumbersome part of the song creation is already done,
leaving you all the fun.

To import CD+G song select Import CD+G File command from File menu or click Import CD+G File
button on the toolbar.

First you need to select file containing CD+G songs. Two file formats are supported -- CDG BIN file. If you
use CDG file, Karaoke CD+G Creator will automatically look for MP3 file of the same name and use it as a
soundtrack.

If Insert 'Clear Screen' events automatically is checked, Karaoke CD+G Creator will detect when
entire screen is erased in CD+G song and will insert 'Clear Screen' events at the same places in the
imported song. This help to maintain the text flow for page-by-page songs (SoundChoice songs give very
good results with this option enabled).

Import process takes a while (up to half a minute on a slower computer). Once it is completed you will see
the imported lyrics in the lyrics editor. Please check for spelling mistakes, as some of the characters may
be recognized incorrectly.

NOTE:
1. Not every song can be imported. Duets are not supported, also songs using scrolling will not
import.
2. Optical character recognition (OCR) is not perfect and may sometimes make an error. Please
check the lyrics for spelling mistakes.

Chapter 2 Tutorials 11


http://www.powerkaraoke.com/src/prod_powercdgburner.php
http://www.powerkaraoke.com/src/prod_powercdgburner.php

Tutorials 2

Import MIDI karaoke

MIDI files are ideally suited for karaoke -- they do not contain vocals, and they can be easily found on the
internet. And a lot of them contain synchronized lyrics. The most common file extension for MIDI Karaoke
files is KAR, but many MID files also contain lyrics.

Karaoke CD+G Creator has Import MIDI Karaoke Wizard that will assist you in process of converting MIDI
karaoke to CD+G.

-
To start Import MIDI Karaoke Wizard click Import MIDI Karaoke Wizard toolbar button ( .'F') or select
Import MIDI Karaoke Wizard command from File menu.

Select files

Select files X

MIDH Impoit Wizard will corsest MIDI Fle to WAY 20t can be uzed in aditing
Im Pﬂl't MIDI process. Pleazs select MIDN file you would lice fo comvert. If pou would ke bo seich
fhe intzinet lor MIDI karsake, click button below

[ Seatch the web fof MIDI kasake songs J

Select the mpul and the oulpul Bles:

MIDI [KAR] fle firptl  D:\musichMOOMLITE. mid .

Wi Bl [outpu] [ hrusieAMODHLITE way E]

[ Hew: | | Cancel | | Hep |

You have to provide the input KAR file -- use [...] button next to input file to locate the file you would like to
convert.

Karaoke CD+G Creator can help you to find MIDI Karaoke songs on the Internet -- click Search the web
for MIDI karaoke songs button. You can learn more about searching for MIDI karaoke on the web in
Search for MIDI karaoke on the web section.

Karaoke CD+G Creator need to record MIDI as WAV file. By default this file will be created in the same
directory as the source KAR file. Use [...] next to output file to modify this directory if necessary.

When you have selected the source KAR file click Next button.

Rendering

Karaoke CD+G Creator need to record MIDI output as WAV input.

12 Chapter 2 Tutorials



Tutorials
Render El

Set the playback and ecoeding to appeopiiate levels. If same of the sideis do not
Import MIDI winrk, inwokie thi windows miker and sed e MIDI inpul 33 the tecoding sourcs.
Aecording level should deplay changng coloes. IF & does not, cick Help buthan ard
read Tioublethooling section of the help page.
MID| Cutput— MID bnput e [nput Fecording level
L} L =
E Oper mise
| <Back || Fnih | [ Cancal | | Hap |

Karaoke CD+G Creator will start MIDI file playback. If everything is configured correctly you should hear
the music and see green and red bar moving in Recording level control.

Some soundcards do not expose appropriate inputs to Karaoke CD+G Creator. If sliders are grayed out
and Recording level control does not display anything you need to adjust MIDI recording input manually.

To do this click Open mixer button. Windows sound mixer will appear.

A Play Conlrol r._| |T|
Options  Help
Play Canlral ialave CD Playes MIDI Syrith Lire-in Mustophane
Balaﬂn_u ______________ Balanca: Balancer Balance: Balance: Blalance:
B4 - 44} &) &b §
Volume Volume: Wiohame: Walume: Walkame: Walme:
- L
(- L L
L
[ Mute &l [ Mute (] Mute [ eure [] Muke [] Hute
fdvenced
B fudigy 2 Audio [DF00) '

First you will have to modify playback settings. Note that the title says Play Control. Make sure that MIDI is
not muted.

Now it is time to modify recording settings. To do this select Properties command from Options menu.

A Play Control

v Advanced Contrals
Exit Balar
Mt — F— iGH P

Properties dialog box will appear.

Chapter 2 Tutorials 13



14

Tutorials 2

Properties I'EIEI

Mlieen device: | op puudigy 2 Audio [DF) w

Bzt volame for

() Playback

Shia the folowang volume canbrols:

] MIDI Syt

¥ “what U Hear"

[¥] 5/PDIFIn

E‘ Aralog M |LireACD S0 TAD /PC)
¥] Miciaphone

] Wave

€ ¥

[ ok || Coce |

Under Adjust volume for change mode from Playback to Recording. Make sure that MIDI input is
selected in Show the following volume controls list. Click OK to return to Recording Properties.

A Recording Contral

Cphions  Help
MIDI Syrih “wfhal U Hear" S/PDIFIn Anabag Mix Micraphone WAy
Balance: Balance: Balanca: Balance: Balance Balance:
(W el N AR W . R i W e R W e AN R
Wolume Walume: Volume: Wolume Wokame: Walume:
L Ll
I L)
- L
[#] Select [[] Select [[] Gelect [ Select ] 5elec [[] Select
[ Advanced | [ Advanced |
5B Audigy 2 Audia [DF00]

Now make sure that MIDI is selected as an active input and return to Karaoke CD+G Creator. Recording
level control in Import MIDI Karaoke Wizard should become active.

Unfortunately some soundcards do not allow MIDI to WAV recording. If you are unable to enable MIDI
recording you might try to connect the output of the soundcard to the input with a piece of wire (usually two
mini-jacks wire should do). It should not degrade the sound too much. You may also try to use software
MIDI synthesizer. In case of doubt please contact Karaoke CD+G Creator support.

When everything is set up correctly click Finish.

Recording

Karaoke CD+G Creator now records MIDI to WAV file. It will take exactly the same time as needed to play
the MIDl file.

Chapter 2 Tutorials


http://www.harmony-central.com/Software/Windows/software_synthesizers.html
http://www.harmony-central.com/Software/Windows/software_synthesizers.html
mailto:support@powerkaraoke.com

Tutorials 2

Lyrics import

After importing audio it is time to import lyrics. Karaoke CD+G Creator will do this automatically. If there
are any problems with import you will be displayed an appropriate message.

Done

You have successfully imported MIDI karaoke file. You have soundtrack and synchronized lyrics, so you
may follow next steps as described in Create CD+G Song tutorial.

Create song with duets

Note: This tutorial refers to Pro version only.

Karaoke CD+G Creator Pro gives you the tools to create professional duets. Most important duet features
are:

o Duet Wizard that helps to assign lyrics to singers
o Full Duet synchronization mode
¢ Divided CD+G screen for duets (Singer 1 at top and Singer 2 at the bottom of the screen)

In this tutorial we will show you how to create a song that can be sing by two singers, each of them
singing different words at the same time.

Morning bells are rin

Time to get

To understand this tutorial you need to be familiar with creating songs with Karaoke CD+G Creator, so if
you are just starting please see Create CD+G song with PowerWizard tutorial first.

Starting up

In this tutorial we will use a traditional song Brother John. Soundtrack and lyrics can be found in
Exanpl es subdirectory of Karaoke CD+G Creator directory (usually C: \ Pr ogr am
Fi | es\ Dobl on\ Kar aoke CD+G Creat or Pro or Docunment s\ My Kar aoke\ Kar aoke CD+G Creator Pro

|;
Exanpl es on Windows Vista.). Please create a new song by clicking on New button on the toolbar (Ij)
or selecting New command from File menu. If you are using PowerWizard, select Create a new song
from scratch (without PowerWizard) on the first wizard screen.

Now load the soundtrack using Load soundtrack button on the toolbar (@). The soundtrack file is

br ot her john. np3. Then load the lyrics from the text file -- use Import lyrics toolbar button ( * |:|) or

Chapter 2 Tutorials 15



Tutorials 2

Import lyrics from a text file command from File menu. Lyrics file is br ot her j ohn. t xt. You may save
the first version of the song at this point.

®" hrother john 1.pkd - Karacke CD+G Creator

Edt  Miew Pay Synchronze  Creste  Toobox  Help

"' _._r H . ii Ab L ;' : W“""—.—" ﬂll ‘a ibl 1:4
Filh  Colbrotr johnmpd ([ | Preview

:::;: ;ﬁ.]m st =[] Updste sutomaticaly

Toom: | 1000 -

&) —— Fe

Time to get up

Time to get up

Brother John

Brother John

Morning bells are ringing

Morning bells are ringing
Ding Ding Dong

Ding Ding Dong

Time to get up

o Time to get up

JReady

Defining duets

The next step it to assign portions of the lyrics to each of the singers. As you have probably noticed the
song lyrics consists of 5 repeated verses, while the music contains the same verse 4 times only. We will
start with both singers singing the first verse together, then Singer 1 will sing two verses with Singer 2
joining in, but half of the verse later. And the last verse will be sung together by both.

To assign lyrics to singers we will use Duet Wizard. To start it click Duet Wizard button on the toolbar (

"5-1) or select Duet Wizard from Edit menu.

16 Chapter 2 Tutorials



Tutorials 2

Duet Wizard

Duets To be able o use duet-relsted faatures you need bo define which part of the song is sung by which snger,
ared wehich part is sung by both of then.

| [ Froan curscr bo and ] [ Sat al ]
] [ From cursor to end ] I Set all ]
| | Frodm cursor bo end |i Set all ]

To assign a part of the lyrics to particular singer (or to both singers) select this part in the lyrics window
(drag mouse to select the text) and then click Selection button next to the singer mode you want to use.
Duet Wizard always uses full lines, so if you position the cursor in the middle of the line and then click
Selection, entire line will be assigned.

Lyrics assigned to Singer 1 are red, lyrics assigned to Singer 2 are blue, and those that should be sung
together are grey.

To continue with this tutorial please assign first verse to Both singers, two next to Singer 1, fourth to
Singer 2, and the last one to Both singers again. If you are having problems with this you may close
Duet Wizard with OK, open br ot her j ohn 2. pk2 file from Examples directory, and select Duet Wizard
again to see how the lyrics should be colored.

After you close Duet Wizard with OK you will see that Duet events have been inserted in the text of the
song.

Ding Ding Dong

Duet:Singer 1 [NIERI)

Time to get up

Each of these events represent the change of the singer -- all text after 'Duet:Singer 1' is assigned to
Singer 1, until another Duet event is reached. If you position the cursor behind the first duet event you will
see that text for Singer 1 is painted in blue.

Synchronization

Now it is time to synchronize the lyrics. To do this we need to enter full duet mode. To do this click Full

™
duet mode button on the toolbar (Ha) or select Enable full duet mode from Synchronize menu. Duet
tab control will appear above the lyrics editor.

Chapter 2 Tutorials



18

Tutorials 2

ok .
Mo dusts (edk mode) | Sk Both & ! singer 1 & Singer 2

rCEUa Time to get up

Time to get up
Brother John
Brother John

Duet tabs allow switching between duet modes. No duets is for editing lyrics -- it displays the entire text of
the song. The other three are for each of the duet roles.

Selecting Singer 1 tab will activate Singer 1 duet mode. It will dim the lyrics that are not assigned for
Singer 1 and preview will show Singer 1 lyrics only.

Duet tabs are used to synchronize the duet song. Unfortunately synchronizing duet songs takes three
times as long as regular songs -- you have to synchronize part for both singers, and then individual parts
for each of the two singers.

To continue with the tutorial try synchronizing the lyrics with the music. Select Both duet tab, click
Synchronize entire song button on the toolbar, and synchronize the first and the last verse of the song.
Then select Singer 1 tab, click Synchronize entire song button again and synchronize the second and
the third verse. And finally synchronize Singer 2 -- this time start in the middle of the second verse.

You may also load already synchronized song from br ot her j ohn 3. pk2 file.

Please note that synchronization labels in the soundtrack panel are not visible in No duets mode -- you
need to activate one of the duet tabs to display and edit them.

Settings

Now we may adjust the settings for duets. To do this double click any of the duet events (Duet dialog box
will appear) and select Duet settings button to open Duet settings dialog box. Here you can define the
text settings for Singer 1 and Singer 2 -- just select the mode on the top and adjust the settings. Please
note that the number of lines apply to half of the screen only (Singer 1 uses the upper part and Singer 2
uses the lower part of TV screen). Settings for Both singers mode are copied from general CD+G
settings.

Create file

We are nearly done. All that is left is to create a CD+G file and to see if everything plays correctly. This is
important, as sometimes, because of synchronization errors, some text may overlap.

[
i

To create a CDG file click Create CD+G File toolbar button (5. You may leave all settings at default
values -- simply click OK and see the result.

i

If you have missed any of the steps you may load the final file -- it is br ot her j ohn4. pk2.

Chapter 2 Tutorials



Tutorials 2

Duets without screen split

If you do not wish to split the screen between two singers and rather have words for both singers
displayed one after another, disable Full duet mode before creating CD+G file. Also the lyrics for both
singers should interleave -- they need to be in the same order as they should be displayed (so in general
this will be like duets in PowerKaraoke, but with concurrent highlighting.

Time to ge

Time to ge

We have prepared an example that shows this -- it is br ot her john no split. pk2 file.

The user interface
Entering lyrics

Working with soundtracks
Synchronizing lyrics
Creating CD+G files
What's new

User interface

Main window

Chapter 2 Tutorials

19



20

Getting started 3

¥ mobody knows you.pkd - Karaoke C0+G Creator
Pl [t Wew Fly  Schronee ests Toobox  Help

B ki . 8 | v . [T [ e ABC
sREHBE Y AP ARBRRER% O
Fin  Coldssbedy brvowa yes | Frerview

Largthe  1:59 58, suc | [Flupdain sucnaticay

Biriduts 4304 I

Fil
- z le operations
B i Nesw Song
wipand
o Load
oLk
3 Import MIOL
Karacks
“wizand

Lymis

gt lyTics
Tt MO
Tymics
Y Syncheonize
ke oy
BB mchuest curnent
i

Echik 2

P Insert Bvent
& foply shde

On the top you see common Windows interface items -- menu bar and toolbar.

Left side of the window is occupied by the soundtrack panel. It displays a waveform of the current
soundtrack, and on top of it labels that correspond to the synchronized words. More information on using it
can be found in Using the soundtrack panel section.

Right side of the window contains the shortcut bar. It contains shortcuts to most frequently used
commands. Shortcut bar changes with context -- if you do not need it any more you may close (to display
it again use Shortcut bar command from View menu). To leave the shortcut bar visible, but to disable
animations, select Preferences from File menu and uncheck Animate shortcut bar option.

The main area of the screen is taken by the lyrics editor. It consists of two parts -- preview window on the

top (you may close is with Preview toolbar button @ ) and lyrics area below.

Preview window displays the CD+G preview of the current part of the lyrics -- this is how your song will
look on the TV screen. If your computer is slow, rendering preview make take a long time and your work
will be uncomfortable. To avoid this either hide the preview window or disable automatic updates (clicking
Update button will render the preview at the current cursor position).

Lyrics area allows to edit the lyrics text, insert CD+G events, and adjust synchronization of the words.

Soundtrack panel

Soundtrack panel contains a waveform view of the soundtrack and on top of it displays synchronized
lyrics labels.

Chapter 3 Getting started



Getting started

Current file details

File Cilodnobody knows wo
Length:  1:59,856 sec,

Pasition: 32,112

Eoom: | 1000 o
Click to view earlier —_

part of the soundtrack

/

:

FPreview bar I/ i
refpresents entire
soundtrack .-

This shows what |/
part of the file is =
currently wisihle M
Drag the ends _,f-*’f’

et ot

e 4

to extend. ] /
Click and drackﬁ;
on the border |

to move.

1

-~

— |
-~
-

Cursar |
denotes current

file pasition.

Clickin |

the preview har

arin J

the soundtrack —
to position cursar.

e
Click to wiew later | '

|
part of the soundtrack Left and right
channels of the
soundtrack

Nt s e el 4
H ot ot 4o

File details

se to change the
zoom of the wiew
ithe larger the more
ofthe soundtrack
iz visihle)

Labels represent

[ .
synchronized words.

Click on the label and

drag it to change itz position
without changing

the lenoth of the word

-Click and drag the ward

houndary to move its
position.

Keep SHIFT key pressed
wehen clicking to maowve
one word anly

Top of the soundtrack panel contains the name and the length of the current soundtrack file. Also current

cursor position and zoom are displayed.
Zoom

Zoom corresponds to the number of samples shown by one pixel. Zoom 1000 means that every pixel on

the waveform display represents 1000 samples.

Karaoke soundtracks have frequency of 44100 samples

per second, so at zoom 1000 44 pixels represent one second of music.
Use the arrows to modify the zoom. Higher values will show more of the screen on the file, increasing the

density. Lower values will give more detail.

Chapter 3 Getting started



22

Getting started 3

Preview bar

Preview bar is displayed on the left. It represents an entire file. The current part of the soundtrack is
represented by a window on the preview bar.

Click anywhere in the preview bar to position the cursor.

Use arrows to move back and forth in the soundtrack.

You may extend the visible window by dragging its edges (see image above). It has the same result as
changing zoom value.

Click at the bottom of the visible window and drag it to move the window.

Cursor

The horizontal yellow line is a cursor. It represents current position in the file. When you play the music the
cursor will move. Click anywhere on the waveform or on the preview bar to move the cursor to the new
location.

Labels

Labels are synchronized words. The horizontal red lines are start and end points. Label is attached to the

start point.
Soundtrack panel can be used to adjust the start and the end of the word. This can be done in many

ways.

To move the entire word click on the label and move it up and down. The word's duration will
not be changed. The duration of the previous and the next word will be modified
accordingly. You may not move the word earlier then the start of the previous word, and
later than the end of the next word.

In this example you see mouse pointer on label 'good'.

To move the end of the word and the beginning of the next word position click and drag
the word boundary (the red horizontal line).

In this example end of word 'a' and start of word 'good' would be adjusted.

To move the start/end of the word without moving the end of the previous/next word hold
down the SHI FT, and then click and drag the word boundary.

food

Only the beginning of the word 'good’ would be moved.

Chapter 3 Getting started



Getting started

e

Only the end of the word ‘good' would be moved.

To place a cursor over the label boundary keep the CTRL key down and click as if label was

not there.

Shortcut bar

Shortcut bar contains shortcuts to most frequently used commands of Karaoke CD+G Creator. Shortcut

bar changes with context -- if you do not need it any more you may close (to display it again use Shortcut

bar command from View menu). Shortcut bar is especially helpful when you start learning how to work

with Karaoke CD+G Creator.

To leave the shortcut bar visible, but to disable animations, select Preferences from File menu and

uncheck Animate shortcut bar option.

Lyrics editor

Lyrics editor allows you to edit lyrics, synchronize them, and to insert events in the text that control how

your song will look like.

Lyrics editor is a simple text editor window with additional color information that describe word's
synchronization status.

Grey text represents lyrics that are not _
synchronized Cha m pag ne
Brown text represents lyrics that are C h am F}Ei g ne
already synchronized

White text represents an active word

during synchronization process. C h am pag ne

During playback white is used to sweep
the words.

When lyrics are synchronized lyrics editor displays one more information -- the current word. It is
represented by the underline. To change the current word simply click it. The current word's label is
automatically selected in the soundtrack panel.

There are several ways of providing lyrics to Karaoke CD+G Creator. You may:

Type the lyrics in

Import lyrics from the text file
Import lyrics from MIDI karaoke file
Paste the lyrics from the clipboard
Search for lyrics on the internet

Lyrics editor allows to synchronize lyrics with music. For more information please see Synchronizing

lyrics section.

Chapter 3 Getting started

23



24

Getting started 3

Entering lyrics

The most obvious way to enter lyrics is to type them in. To do this activate the lyrics editor by clicking on it
and start typing. You may listen to the song -- to start the playback use buttons on the toolbar.

Karaoke CD+G Creator provides more ways of entering lyrics. You may:

Import lyrics from the text file
Import lyrics from MIDI karaoke file
Paste the lyrics from the clipboard
Search for lyrics on the internet

Import lyrics from the text file

To import lyrics from the text file use Import lyrics toolbar button ("'-ij) or choose Import lyrics from a
text file command from File menu.

Open ;.’:'..]E'ﬂx
Look i | I3 Examples = O F 0

Iy Recent
Documents

G

Deskiop

)
My Documents
48

Py Compaber

"_} Fila pame: by knoss poL ikl b Dypeesry
—
My Metwail: Files of lype Tl fles [ 1] W Cancel

Encoding: AMESI W

Text file should contain lyrics in plain text format. If you are using international characters or complex
script, make sure to use Unicode encoding (select it in Encoding combo box).

Import lyrics from CD+G file

One of the most exciting features of Karaoke CD+G Creator is an ability to import existing CD+G songs.
This allows to re-edit commercial editions of karaoke songs with endless possibilities -- use this to change
font and images, fix broken characters, change lyrics or create parodies. Karaoke CD+G Creator imports
both lyrics and synchronization, so the most cumbersome part of the song creation is already done,
leaving you all the fun.

To import CD+G song select Import CD+G File command from File menu or click Import CD+G File
button on the toolbar.

First you need to select file containing CD+G songs. Two file formats are supported -- CDG BIN file. If you

Chapter 3 Getting started



Getting started

3

use CDG file, Karaoke CD+G Creator will automatically look for MP3 file of the same name and use it as a

soundtrack.

If Insert 'Clear Screen' events automatically is checked, Karaoke CD+G Creator will detect when
entire screen is erased in CD+G song and will insert 'Clear Screen' events at the same places in the
imported song. This help to maintain the text flow for page-by-page songs (SoundChoice songs give very

good results with this option enabled).

Import process takes a while (up to half a minute on a slower computer). Once it is completed you will see

the imported lyrics in the lyrics editor. Please check for spelling mistakes, as some of the characters may

be recognized incorrectly.

NOTE:

1. Not every song can be imported. Duets are not supported, also songs using scrolling will not

import.

2. Optical character recognition (OCR) is not perfect and may sometimes make an error. Please
check the lyrics for spelling mistakes.

Import lyrics from MIDI Karaoke file

MIDI Karaoke files contain lyrics already synchronized with music. To import lyrics from MIDI Karaoke file

file use Import MIDI lyrics toolbar button ("'l- =2y or choose Import lyrics from MIDI Karaoke file

command from File menu.

Open ZE
Lookw: | I_Jen W \} T |: Il
\ Sydone %EN -Bes Gaes - H
(L5 | videsn | EM -Bae Geas - 5
My Fecent [ M]EN ~Abba - Dancing Quesn kar (4] EM -Bluss Brather
Daocuments ﬁcw ~fibba - Money Money Maney kar im ~ues Brothel
o | EM -abba - Super Trouper kar 2| EM -Bab Dylan - L
L‘d’ -] EM -Abba - Take A Chance_kar 1] EM -Babbie McFei
Deskiop (] EM -Abba - Waterlo kar ] EM ~Celine Dion -
E‘I EN -4 - Highway To Hell, kar A|EN -Cher - Beliey
| EM -sice of Bass - &l That She Wants kar| | BN -Cher - T Sat *
_,_.-J;I EI EM -Bananaramsa - Yenus. kar | EM -Cher - Strang
i [ EN -Beatles - Hey Juds. kar e “Demis Rouss
| EN -Beatles - Chladi Oblada, kar A | EM -Dire Straits -
%EN -Hestles - Yellaw Submarine kar | EM -Dire Straits -
| , g -n|EM -Beatles - Yestarday kar | EM -Dire Straits -
o (] EN -Beausiful South - Don'T Marry Her Have Me (Rude Version).kar  [] EN -Eagles - Desy
Py Connpauba
4 >
t_é File piame: EM Ace of Bazs - Al That She Wanls. kar b | Dipeaars I
My Hebwaik Files of hype: HIDI Kataake hles [ ke, " mid] w Cancel

If the MIDI file contains multiple lyrics tracks, the longest track will be used.

To import both lyrics and music from a MIDI karaoke file use Import MIDI Karaoke Wizard.

Paste lyrics

Lyrics editor provides standard copy and paste functionality. You may use it to transfer the lyrics of the

song from the text processing application or web browser

To paste the lyrics from into Karaoke CD+G Creator:

Chapter 3 Getting started

25



26

Getting started 3

Activate the source application (web browser or word processor)

Select the lyrics text

Copy it to the clipboard (CTRL+C)

Activate Karaoke CD+G Creator, click into the lyrics editor in and paste the lyrics (use CTRL+V

rPONPRE

keyboard shortcut, Paste toolbar button ( ;i), or Paste command from Edit menu)
5. Lyrics will be inserted at the current cursor position.

Search for lyrics

Lyrics for most of the songs can be found on the internet. Karaoke CD+G Creator contains a helper tool
that will run the search for lyrics in your web browser.
To search for the lyrics on the internet use choose Search the web for lyrics command from File menu.

Search for lyrics x|

Song details (plesse provide as many detals & you can):

Brtisk: eric dapton
Titke: nobodty knows you

Part of lyrics: | onoe | bwad alfs

IF you remember Arst ine, a chonus, or any
ather part af the <ong, plesss bype it sbove, Tt
will make Google search mare acouraba.

Search engine: Google e
Lyrics search will open im your default browser, Whean yvou are

satisfied with the resuks, please select the lyrics, copy it to
clipboard, and paste it into hyrics editar.

t QK | [ Cancel |

You may enter the name of the artist, the title of the song, and part of the lyrics of the song (if you
remember them).

By default Karaoke CD+G Creator uses Google to search for lyrics -- once you click OK the search will
open in default web browser. Once you have found the song, select it and paste into the lyrics editor. Click
here for more information on pasting lyrics.

You may also use a different search engine (we will be adding more of them in the future). In search
engines other than Google only the artist name and title are used.

Working with soundtracks

The soundtrack is a background music that will play when you play your custom CD+G song. It may be an
instrumental recording, a real song with removed vocals, or a MIDI song converted into appropriate format.
Currently Karaoke CD+G Creator allows you to use the following file formats: WAV (Microsoft Windows
soundfiles) and MP3 (but with constant bitrate only).

To choose the soundtrack click Load Soundtrack toolbar button () or choose Load Soundtrack
command from File menu. If it is the first time you use the specified soundtrack, Karaoke CD+G Creator
will scan its contents to increase the performance (during this process FPR file is created; it contains a
preview of the soundfile and can be deleted if no longer necessary).

The soundtrack is displayed in the soundtrack panel. To play the soundtrack use buttons on the toolbar or
commands from Play menu. For more intormation on playing files see Playback controls section.

Chapter 3 Getting started



Getting started 3

To replace the soundtrack with a different file (ie. with the same song, but after vocal removing), simply
choose Load soundtrack again. All synchronization information will be retained.

Playback controls

To play the soundtrack use toolbar buttons or commands from Play menu.

b Start Ctrl+1 Start the playback from current cursor position
ii Pause Ctrl+2 Pauses the playback and resumes it
_ Stop Ctrl +3 Stops the playback. Cursor stays at the last played position.

« Rewind Ctrl+4 Moves the playback position 10 seconds backwards
» Forward Ctrl+5 Moves the playback position 10 seconds forward

3} Playback Allows to change the playback speed
- speed
Play from  Ctrl+6 Moves the cursor to the start of the file and starts the playback
start
Play current Ctrl+7 Plays the current word (starts 1 second before and ends 1 second after)
word
Play current Ctrl +8 Plays the current word in loop
word (loop)

During the playback the cursor moves as the playback position changes. Also, if Highlight lyrics during
playback option in Synchronize menu is selected, Karaoke CD+G Creator highlights words in lyrics
editor.

TIP: If the song is fast paced and you are having problems synchronizing it, use one of the lower
playback speeds. But please remember that the sound might be slightly distorted.

Synchronizing lyrics

The most important step in the process of creating karaoke songs is synchronizing the lyrics with the
music. To allow the performer to sing along the words need to be highlighted as they should be sung.

To synchronize the words you have typed in or imported use commands from Synchronize menu or
buttons from synchronization group on the toolbar.

The first step will usually be to synchronizing the entire song — to do this select Synchronize entire song

button (D.‘J) or Synchronize entire song menu command. Karaoke CD+G Creator will enter the
synchronization mode and the synchronization toolbar will appear.

v Set  JSilence «“Back HRewind # Done

[spacebar] [Crl] [Backspace] [minu=] [Enter]

The lyrics will be colored to visualize the current synchronization state — brown color marks the part of the
lyrics that have already been synchronized, the white color highlights the word that is to be synchronized
next, and gray is applied to the words that have not been synchronized yet.

To synchronize the highlighted word you have to press the SPACE key or select the Set toolbar button at
the moment that the word should be sung. The currently highlighted word will be marked as synchronized

Chapter 3 Getting started 27



28

Getting started 3

and the next word will become highlighted. You may pause and restart the playback using standard
playback controls (Play, Pause, and Stop), and if you make a mistake you may press the Backspace key
or select Back toolbar button. The last synchronized word will become unmarked. You may also move the
playback position ten seconds backwards by pressing minus key or selecting Rewind toolbar button — all
the synchronization information for the last ten seconds will be erased.

If you make a mistake or for some other reason do not reach the end of the song in a single
synchronization pass, fear not. You may continue the synchronization from the place you have stopped by

_Ll
selecting Continue synchronization toolbar button (|i?;) or menu command. If you want to redo the
synchronization from the certain point, place the cursor there and select Synchronize from cursor

=
toolbar button (l-| “1) or menu command. Note that all the synchronization information after the selected
word will be deleted. One more possibility is to retry synchronizing one of the completed lines. To do this

place the cursor in the line you want to redo and select Synchronize current line toolbar button (=) or
menu command. All the synchronization information in the current line will be deleted, but all the rest of the
song will remain as it is.

To check the results of the synchronization you need to make sure that Highlight lyrics during playback
option is checked (this corresponds to pushed in Highlight during playback button on the lyrics pane

toolbar ') and play the file. As the file is played back, the lyrics that should be sung are highlighted.
Note that the words are highlighted letter-by-letter, so the singer can see how fast should the word be
sung. During the playback you may move the cursor and the playback will resume from the selected
word.

If you find synchronization mistakes, there are two ways you may fix them:

Modifying word synchronization using soundtrack panel
Using Adjust current word dialog box

Modifying synchronization using soundtrack panel

Soundtrack panel can be used to adjust the start and the end of the word. This can be done in many
ways.

To move the entire word click on the label and move it up and down. The word's duration will
not be changed. The duration of the previous and the next word will be modified
accordingly. You may not move the word earlier then the start of the previous word, and
later than the end of the next word.

In this example you see mouse pointer on label ‘good'.

To move the end of the word and the beginning of the next word position click and drag
the word boundary (the red horizontal line).

Chapter 3 Getting started



Getting started 3

In this example end of word 'a' and start of word 'good' would be adjusted.

To move the start/end of the word without moving the end of the previous/next word hold
down the SHI FT, and then click and drag the word boundary.

F—3 {good|

Only the beginning of the word ‘good’ would be moved.

=

Only the end of the word ‘good' would be moved.

To place a cursor over the label boundary keep the CTRL key down and click as if label was
not there.

Adjust current word dialog box

To adjust the synchronization of the word, click on the word in the lyrics editor (it will become underlined),
ABC

and click Adjust current word toolbar button () or select Adjust word synchronization menu
command. You may also right-click the word and select Adjust word synchronization command from a
pop-up menu.

Word placenment

Shart: | 26436

_|
| S

Ajdust word synchronization dialog box will appear under the current word.

Chapter 3 Getting started



30

Getting started 3

Word placement displays current time for start and end of the word in seconds. To move them use
buttons below.

TIP: To change the amount that is added or subtracted to the time click on Settings button and
modify Adjust amount value.

You may check the synchronization of the word using playback buttons.

Play and stop will start the playback before the word and and stop after it is highlighted. Karaoke CD+G
Creator will highlight the word during playback.

Play in look will continuously play current word.
By default the playback is started two words before current word and stopped one word after the
current word. To modify this values click Settings and change Play before and Play after values.
You may tell Karaoke CD+G Creator to start several words earlier or enter a time value in seconds.

Stop button stops the playback.

After you have adjusted the synchronization for the word you may close the dialog box using Close button,
or you may move to the next or previous word using the appropriate buttons.

Shift Labels

Shift Labels command from Edit menu allows to move all labels at once.

Offset sk |0 .

Offset is the value in milliseconds that will be used to move all labels. Negative value moves labels
backwards.

Creating CD+G files

Before creating CD+G file that can be burned to a CD+G disc you need to make sure that your song looks
good.

Using CD+G Preview window

There are several ways of changing the appearance of CD+G song:

Using styles
Modifying CD+G settings
Using CD+G events

Once the song looks good you are ready to write it to CDG file.

Writing CD+G files

You may play CD+G song with Power CD+G Player

Playing CD+G files

Chapter 3 Getting started



Getting started 3

Karaoke CD+G Creator does not burn CD+G discs. To do this you need Power CD+G Burner. To learn
move visit Power CD+G Burner website.

Using CD+G Preview window
CD+G preview window is located above the lyrics editor.

P‘r\e‘.ﬂew
(] Update subomaticak

It displays the CD+G preview of the current part of the lyrics -- this is how your song will look on the TV
screen. Please observe that the content of the preview window changes as you change the position of the
cursor in the lyrics editor -- it always displays the page cursor is currently at.

TIP: If your computer is slow, rendering preview make take a long time and your work will be
uncomfortable. To avoid this either hide the previewwindow or disable automatic updates
(clicking Update button will render the preview at the current cursor position).

Using styles

To apply a predefined visual style to your song click Styles button on the toolbar ( ':-;"') or select Styles
command from Create menu.

Chapter 3 Getting started

31


http://www.powerkaraoke.com/src/prod_powercdgburner.php
http://www.powerkaraoke.com/src/prod_powercdgburner.php

32

Getting started 3

Song detads:
Tiche: 1when you're doven and ot | Cradits: Music and wards by Ty Cox
Masdes Farmonss by Eric Claphon
Artist: Mt Farronss by Eric Claptor
Freserted bo you by Doblon
Company name; | Presented to you by Doblon Croustd with Karsoks CD4G Cre
Stybs presets: Py Style Preest w | add || swe || Dees |
Appded shylas:
Styls Typs Selsched styls
Tibe Rock
S0 oty
Credits Rock
Bovailable dhyles:
v
Shyle descripbion:
Rocknrod
=) coee o)

Song details section of the dialog box allows you to enter title of the song, artist name, and text that will
be displayed as your company information (probably something like Presented to you by DOBLON).
Credits are displayed after the song is finished.

Tip: To force a newline in Title, Artist, or Company name fields, use " character.

What is style?

Karaoke CD+G Creator allows to set styles for:
o Title: image displayed before the song
o Credits: image displayed after the song is finished
e Song: colors, text formatting, page layout, and image (in Pro version only) of the lyrics

Each of this styles can be applied individually, or it is possible to use presets.

Style preset combo box allows to select one of predefined templates. It will change all styles in Applied
styles. You may store your combination of Title, Song, and Credit styles using Add button. To save
changed combination use Save button. Delete button removes your preset from the list.

Applied styles lists styles used for each of the sections of the song. To change the style select it in
Applied styles list and then choose the new style from Available styles combo. Selecting (Unused) will
disable the style.

Style editor button starts Style Editor dialog box which allows you to create your own styles.

Preview window displays the preview of the style selected in Applied styles list.

Chapter 3 Getting started



Getting started 3

Selected styles will be applied to the song when you select OK button.
Modifying CD+G settings

Usually you will want to adjust CD+G parameters to your liking. To open CD+G Settings dialog box click

CD+G Settings button on the toolbar ("'.%) or select CD+G Settings command from Create menu.

CD+G Seltings X

Sellings
Preset: w
Font sl l4p =)
Teut effects O b
Wertic:al aligrenent: Castbat W Lines per screen: |5 e
Hotizorkal sgrenent: | Center w | Addtional spacing: |2 v |peecls
[ Squesze text and da not break ines
Display mode: Pagetypage w [l Sweep words Colors. ..
Syllable separator |- w Haid space - hd

Images
[<] Te [] Iresent sience bo sccommodate the image
=] Cregits [BIM fes oriby]
Lox ] [comel | [ b | [ b

Font

This setting specifies which font will be used for the lyrics and how large the letters should be. If you are
trading you PKD files make sure that you use fonts that are installed on the destination computer.

Text Effects

Select the text effect you want to apply. You have the choice of Outline (you may choose the size of the
outline), Shadow and Heavy shadow. The color of the text effects can be set in Colors dialog box.

You may enable any of the following text effects:

o None Text effects are disabled
e Outline Text is outlined by a single pixel
e Shadow A one pixel shadow is added to text

Heavy shadow A two pixel shadow is added to text
Outline (2-5 pixels) An outline of a selected width is added to the text

The color of the effect is controled separately from the color of the text. By default efects are painted in
black.

Note: Enabling text effects decrease the speed of display the text. For the fast-paced songs it is
recommended to disable the text effects.
Vertical alignment

Allows to change the placement of the lines of the text. You may select Center, Top, or Bottom which

Chapter 3 Getting started 33



34

Getting started 3

would place the text at the appropriate part of the screen, or choose Space evenly, which makes sure that
the first line is at the top, the last at the bottom, and all the spaces between the lines are equal.

Horizontal alignment

This setting controls the way the individual lines of text are placed. You have the choice of Center, Left,
and Right.

Lines per screen

Allows to specify the maximum number of lines to be shown. Note that if the font size is too large, the
actual number of lines may be lower.

Additional spacing
The number of pixels to insert between the lines.
Squeeze text and do not break lines

When this option is selected Karaoke CD+G Creator will not break lines -- it will resize it horizontally so
every line fits the screen. This may help placing the text in the song, but if the lines are too long may
decrease the readability of the text.

Sweep words

Uncheck this option if you want to highlight the entire word at once, instead of coloring it gradually as it is
sung.

Syllable separator

Allows to select the character that separates syllables in the song text. By default the syllable separator is
a hyphen (-).

Hard space

This option allows to change the default character that will be displayed as a space, but does not split the
word (e.g. hard_space will be treated as a single word). By default the hard space character is an
underline ().

Colors

Allows to change the background, border and text color. Simply choose the appropriate color from the list

or use More button to select the custom color.

Display mode
You may also select the text display mode. Choosing Page by page will result in the standard
paged display. Overwrite will disable the screen erasing and the new words will overwrite the
already sang. And Scrolled mode will generate the long flow of text that will move upwards with the

highlighted line always in the middle.
Mode information on display modes can be found in Display modes section.

Images

This group of options allows to select the pictures that are to appear before the song and after the song.
By default these pictures are disabled. Checking Insert silence to accommodate the picture ensures
that the title picture will not interfere with the flow of the song (this option works for BIN files only).

To learn more about using images in Karaoke CD+G Creator see Images section.

Preset

You may save a current set of options and use it later for different song using the Save button. To invoke
the preset select if from a pop-down list. To delete the existing preset use Delete button.

Apply
Apply button will update the preview window of lyrics editor so that you will see the changes you have
made (you may have to move CD+G Settings dialog to show preview window beneath it).

Chapter 3 Getting started



Getting started 3

Display modes

Note: These settings are available in Pro version only. Karaoke CD+G Creator has paged
display mode only.

Karaoke CD+G Creator Pro has 3 display modes.

Page by page will result in the standard paged display. Full page of lyrics is displayed, and when it is fully
highlighted, a new page is presented.

Overwrite will disable the screen erasing and the new words will overwrite the already sang. This mode
should be used when there is an image on screen -- it will ensure that image is not erased.

Everywhere that Mary went,
The lamb was

Scrolled mode will generate the long flow of text that will move upwards with the highlighted line always in
the middle. Note that some songs (faster ones) can not be presented properly in Scrolled mode.

Chapter 3 Getting started 35



36

Getting started

Mary had a little lamb,
Little lamb, little lamb.
Mary had a little lamb,
Its fleece was white as show.
Everywhere that Mary went,

Writing CD+G Files

'

Click Create CD+G File button on the toolbar (¢ ) or select Create CD+G File command from Create

menu. You may also press F2 key on the keyboard.

Create CD+G File 3

| ripst

Soundirack:  C:\Frogram Files\Doblon®. . nobody knows wouw mpd

DOulput flez  C:"\Pyogram Files\Doblon®. . \nobody knows wou bin h_||
Dutput type EIM {io recoed on a CD) bl
Sellings
Preset: w
Fenl Arial, 15 pt [..]
Werbical Aligrment Cinbai w | [¥] Swespwards Colors
Hovizartal eigrovert | Cenbe - Tent effects: Mare -
Lines per screen: E = Spllable saparstor v Hadspace: | w
Addional spacirg: |4 = | piosts
|t
] Te Setting: ] Inzert zience ko accommodate the mage (BIM hiles onb)
Cloedes | setings
[+] Oper in Povees CO+[ Playes when dane Choose plaver

If you want to write this track to a CD, you need to select BIN as the output type. Selecting CDG output
type will allow you to preview the result in Power CD+G Player. By default the output file is created in the
same directory as the soundtrack file. Make sure that you have all necessary user privileges, or change

the output file location.

Please note that most of the settings is the same as those in CD+G Settings dialog box.

If you would like to preview the output file, make sure that Open in Power CD+G Player when done
option is checked. You may select a different software CD+G player if you have one -- use Choose

player button to do this.

Chapter 3 Getting started



Getting started

3

Tip: If Power CD+G Player Pro is installed on your computer, you will be prompted to use it as a
default CD+G player in Karaoke CD+G Creator.
Click here to visit Power CD+G Player Pro website.

Now click OK to create CD+G file.
Playing CD+G files

Power CD+G Player can be used to play the tracks you create with Karaoke CD+G Creator.

It is a good idea to view the song in full before burning it to the CD.

& pPower CD4 G Player

your feet again,

Capyright @008 Dablon

Cument filer  C:\Program Files\Doblanh. . \nobody knowes powbin

When you finally get back up on

Everybody wants to be your old
loanglost friend.
Said it’s

What's new

Karaoke CD+G Creator is based on PowerKaraoke, but it introduces many new features. Below are the
most important of them.

Version 2.0.1.

New user interface
Shortcut bar

Styles
Parallel duets

Playback speed change (lower playback for easier synchronization)

Create New Song wizard

Countdown event

Time placement of images

Automatic countdowns

Squeeze text option

Improved vocal remover

Adjust word synchronization

Apply in CD+G Settings dialog
Improved Import MIDI Karaoke Wizard

Search for lyrics on the web

Search for MIDI Karaoke on the web
Make lyrics uppercase

Lyrics export

Chapter 3 Getting started

37


http://www.powerkaraoke.com/src/prod_powercdgplayerpro.php

38

Getting started 3

o Preferences

Removing vocals

Creating duets
Using CD+G events

Images

Searching for MIDI Karaoke on the web
Batch file create

Batch MIDI import

Advanced lyrics import

Exporting lyrics

Removing vocals

Power Vocal Remover is a tool that allows removing a lead vocal from a stereo recording. It bases on a
common technique used in song mastering — lead vocal is usually mixed equally between both stereo
channels.

To start Power Vocal Remover click Vocal Remover button on the toolbar (£) or select Vocal
Remover from Toolbox menu.

Power Vocal Remover E]
Filez
Input  C:\Program Files\Dobloni. .. \nobody knows you me3
Ouput  C:\Progiam Files\Doblon.. \nebody knows you' VA wav
|| Raplaca the sounduack with the oulput fle
Parameters
Levet Badance:
I I
Bass boost Trebbils boost
| |
Aterution:
I Ragat
Frasemgy
——

Files

Here you may select the input and the output of the processing. By default the input file is the current
soundtrack and the output name is created by appending —VR to the input name.

By selecting Replace the soundtrack with the output file you may automatically change the
soundtrack to the result of the processing.

Parameters
Vocal Remover has several parameters.

Chapter 3 Getting started



Getting results 4

Level controls the intensity of the effect. By default the reduction is as heavy as possible.
Changing Balance can give better results with songs where vocals are panned to one of the channels.
Attenuation allows to increase the volume of the output if necessary.

Bass boost and Treble boost control the amount of low and high frequencies that are left untouched by
the algorithm. Enabling them usually improves the quality of the vocal removed material.

Preview

Play/Stop button starts the playback and allows to perform a real time tuning of the effect. You may
change the playback position by clicking on the progress bar left to the button.

Usage tips

Vocal Remover gives good results for many CD tracks. You need to remember that it is not a magic tool
and will not work if vocals are mixed in non-standard way. Sometimes the song is produced in a different
way and sound effects (reverb or chorus) applied to the lead vocal disturb the algorithm. And also MP3
files usually do not give good results as compression changes the internal structure of the recording, so it
is best to use WAV files created from CD tracks (converting MP3 to WAV will not improve quality).

Creating duets

Simple duets

Basic version of Karaoke CD+G Creator offers basic duet support. It changes text settings using
predefined duet styles to visualize the change of the singer. For more information please see section
Using duet events.

Advanced duets

Pro version allows to create professional parallel duets. The most important features are:

Duet Wizard that helps to assign lyrics to singers

Full duet synchronization mode

Divided CD+G screen for duets (Singer 1 at top and Singer 2 at the bottom of the screen) with
separate settings for each of the singers

Morning bell

Time {

Please note that in tutorials section you will find Create song with duets tutorial.

Chapter 4 Getting results 39



40

Getting results 4

General remarks

In duet mode Karaoke CD+G Creator divides the song in three modes: parts that are to be sung by Singer
1, those to be sung by Singer 2, and parts of the song sung together by both singers.

Parts sung by both singers are displayed in the same manner as the lyrics in non-duets song. But when
Karaoke CD+G Creator finds duet part, it divides the screen into two parts and displays lyrics for singer 1
at the top, and lyrics for singer 2 at the bottom (see image above).

L ale
To enable duets in Karaoke CD+G Creator use Full duet mode toolbar button (-"-1) or select Enable full
duet mode from synchronization menu.

Non-split duets

If you do not wish to split the screen between two singers and rather have words for both singers
displayed one after another, disable Full duet mode before creating CD+G file (it must be enabled in the
synchronization mode). Also the lyrics for both singers should interleave -- they need to be in the same
order as they should be displayed (so in general this will be like duets in PowerKaraoke, but with
concurrent highlighting.

Ding Ding Dong
Dil

We have prepared an example that shows this -- it is br ot her j ohn no split. pk2 file located in
Exanpl es subdirectory of Karaoke CD+G Creator directory (usually C: \ Pr ogr am

Fi | es\ Dobl on\ Kar aoke CD+G Creat or Pro or Docunment s\ My Kar aoke\ Kar aoke CD+G Creator Pro
Exanmpl es on Windows Vista).

Multiple languages
Full duet mode can be used to create song in two languages.

Chapter 4 Getting results



Getting results 4

Please see brot her john two | anguages. pk2 file located in Exanpl es subdirectory of Karaoke CD+G
Creator directory (usually C: \ Pr ogr am Fi | es\ Dobl on\ Kar aoke CD+G Creat or Pro or Document s\ My
Kar aoke\ Kar aoke CD+G Creator Pro Exanpl es on Windows Vista).

Duet Wizard
Duet Wizard allows to assign portions of the lyrics to each of the singers.To start it click Duet Wizard

button on the toolbar (Tﬂ) or select Duet Wizard from Edit menu.

Duet Wizard EJ

Duets To be abile bo use duet-related features you need ko define which part of the song is sung by which singer,
ared which part is sung by both of them.

| [ From cursor bo end ] [ Zat al ]
] [ From cursor to end ] I Set all ]
| | From cursor to end H Set all ]

Lyrics assigned to Singer 1 are red, lyrics assigned to Singer 2 are blue, and those that should be sung
together are grey.

To assign a part of the lyrics to particular singer (or to both singers) select this part in the lyrics window
(drag mouse to select the text) and then click Selection button next to the singer mode you want to use.
Duet Wizard always uses full lines, so if you position the cursor in the middle of the line and then click
Selection, entire line will be assigned.

From cursor to end buttons allow to assign all song lyrics from the current cursor position to the end of
the song to one of the duet modes.

Set all will assign entire song to one of the modes.

After you close Duet Wizard with OK you will see that Duet events have been inserted in the text of the
song.

Ding Ding Dong

Duet:Singer 1 [NIER{)

Time to get up

Chapter 4 Getting results 41



42

Getting results 4

Please note that you can enter Duet Wizard many times and the current duet assignments will not be the
starting point for further editing.

Full duet synchronization

To enable full duet synchronization (if it is not enabled already) click Full duet mode button on the toolbar

Ll
(ﬂa) or select Enable full duet mode from Synchronize menu. Duet tab control will appear above the
lyrics editor.

Mo dusts (edk mode) | Sl Bath & | singer 1 & singer 2

IOEFCa [ ime 1o get up

Time to get up
Brother John
Brother John

Duet tabs allow switching between duet modes. No duets is for editing lyrics -- it displays the entire text of
the song. The other three are for each of the duet roles.

Selecting Singer 1 tab will activate Singer 1 duet mode. It will dim the lyrics that are not assigned for
Singer 1 and preview will show Singer 1 lyrics only.

Duet tabs are used to synchronize the duet song. Unfortunately synchronizing duet songs takes three
times as long as regular songs -- you have to synchronize part for both singers, and then individual parts
for each of the two singers.

Please note that synchronization labels in the soundtrack panel are not visible in No duets mode -- you
need to activate one of the duet tabs to display and edit them. No duets mode allows text edits -- if you
need to change text go to No duets, do the editing, and return to duet mode.

Synchronization for each of the duet modes works in the same way as synchronization in non-duet way.
To learn more about it please see Synchronizing lyrics section.

Duet settings

To adjust the settings for duets double-click any of the duet events (Duet dialog box will appear) and
select Duet settings button to open Duet settings dialog box.

Chapter 4 Getting results



Getting results 4

I e Sngcl 1 w
coor [N - Highight: -
Huuizantal abgnment | Cenber b
Yerbcal abgnment | Canbey w

Lines per screer 3

whith full duet medes anabled Sirger 1 biies ae displayed in the
upper, and Singer 2 in the lower pait of the screen

[ o | [ Cancel | | Hep |

Here you can define the text settings for Singer 1 and Singer 2 -- just select the mode on the top and
adjust the settings. Please note that the number of lines apply to half of the screen only (Singer 1 uses the
upper part and Singer 2 uses the lower part of TV screen). Settings for Both singers mode are copied
from general CD+G settings.

Using CD+G Events

Karaoke CD+G Creator gives you the full control over the CD+G track you create. You may change the
text properties, colors, and display images anywhere in the song. These extra options are available by the
means of CD+G events. CD+G event is executed after the preceding word is painted or highlighted (it
depends of the event, eg. Clear screen is triggered after highlighting, while Colors event during painting).

You work with CD+G events in lyrics editor. They are displayed as boxes with text describing the type of
the event.

Mary had a little lamb,

EEE L ittle lamb, ElERlittle lamb.

Displey image (S

Mary went, Mary went,

In order to insert a CD+G event position the cursor in the place the event should be inserted and click

Insert Event button on the lyrics pane toolbar ( * ) or select Insert CD+G event menu command from
Edit menu. Insert CD+G Event dialog box will appear, allowing you to select the event type from the list.

Chapter 4 Getting results 43



44

Getting results 4
e K

Select event bype

Cleai Screen
Colors
Counbdown
Druset

Orverpein Image
Set Text Asea
Tewt Sethrgs

Allows to display e mage on the screen. Belore the mage iz
displaped the sereen it cleated. Advanced options cortiol how the
image iz peasented

| ok | | ceeel | | Heb |

Below is the list of events available in Karaoke CD+G Creator. Please remember that some of them are
available in Pro version only. After you select the type of the event another dialog box is displayed that
allows to set the properties of the selected event type.

Clear Screen Causes a screen to be erased after the last word before the event becomes
highlighted

Colors Allows to change colors for text (both normal and highlighted), effects,
background, and border

Countdown Inserts countdown mark before the next word that helps the singer to start on time

Display Image Allows to display an image on the screen. Before the picture is displayed the
screen is cleared.
Duet Allows to change the coloring of the text to visualize the change of a singer

In Pro version duets can be parallel
i Allows to display the image anywhere on the text. It may also be used to erase a
Overprint
Image part of the screen
Set Text Area  USiNg this event you may display the image and the text on screen at the same
time. It also allows to change the portion of the screen that is used to display the
lyrics
Text Settings Allows to modify the properties of the text

Events can be edited. To edit an event double-click it in the lyrics editor or right-click it and select CD+G
Event Properties command from pop-up menu.

Events can be deleted like other text. There is one more editing feature available for events -- you may
copy event and insert it in some other place in the song. to do this right-click an event to copy and select
Copy Event command. Now right-click in the place you want the copy of the event to appear and select
Paste CD+G Event command from pop-up menu.

Clear Screen event

This CD+G event will cause a screen to be erased after the last word before the event becomes
highlighted.

Chear mode: Simple w|  []Revense

Chapter 4 Getting results



Getting results 4

You may select the mode that will be used to clear the screen (the default Simple is the fastest and
results in immediate screen erase). Reverse will cause the effect to be reversed (ie. Left to Right will
become Right to Left).

If scrolling display mode is selected, after clearing the screen lyrics will painted from the top of the
screen.

Colors event

Colors event allows to change colors for text (both normal and highlighted), effects, background, and

border.

Backgound [N -|  Gooe I -
Tednomat | =|  Ted highighied | -
Efiectsnomat N |  Etects righigheed: [EEEEENN - |

Cox ) (om=] [

Colors change will affect all words after the event. We do not recommend changing background and
border colors in the middle of the page, only after of inmediately before Clear screen events.

With Colors event it is possible to change the sweep mode from highlighting text to highlighting the text
outline. To do this select the same color for normal and highlighted text, and then select different colors for
normal and highlighted effects. Also make sure to enable Outline text effects in CD+G Settings dialog
box.

Due to CD+G format limitations (only 16 colors can be used at one time) if you use too many color
changes on one screen you may experience problems (you will not the colors that you want). We advice
to use no more than 6 color sets with disabled effects and no more that 3 color sets with enabled effects.

Color event needs to be used cautiously if you choose to display image using Set text area event, as
the maximum number of colors on screen is 16, and usually image uses up to 10. With one color for
background and one for border this leaves 4 colors for text -- that is 2 color sets with no effects and only
one with effects enabled.

Countdown event

Countdown event tells Karaoke CD+G Creator to display a countdown marker before the next word is
highlighted. In the current version of the program countdown marker is a string of dots.

Chapter 4 Getting results 45



46

Getting results 4

Countdown

X

Coountdow lime: z

L8]

Humbes of tems: g -

() Use repeated charachers
Character 1o use L
(%) Use text

Tend b uge 4.3.2. w

R

Countdown time defines the duration of the countdown (2 seconds by default).
Number of items is the number of characters to display.

Use repeated character select the default mode of repeating the single character several times. You
may change the character used in Character to use field.

Use text allows to enter text that will be used as a countdown. The text has to be entered into Text to
use field.

Display Image event

Display Image event allows to display the image on the screen. Before the image is displayed the screen
is cleared.

The image will be displayed immediately after the last word before it is highlighted.
In Pro version you may modify this behaviour with Synchronization settings.

Chapter 4 Getting results



Getting results 4

Display Imape EJ
Fil=
Fibe riame: C-\Pragram Files\Doblan's. \maryl ipg
(® Lirk tofle ) Ingert conber
Dispilay
Feap on scosen for, |3 = | seconds Bordes color: -j
Display mode: | Ll to night e (] Regveize
Eit mode; Fada w|  [Reyerse
000 e
om0
od Height
Canwertion
Difpesing: Flesd-Stembeig Besizirg: Fit i laiger W
Syncheonization
[#] e mnach display e (%) From slast of the song
Displag st: | 24377 ~ | eee () Before next ward
O At previous word
[ Ereveew i i_ [1]3 i [ Cancel ] [ Hedp ]

File

You need to select the file containing the image. The following formats are supported:
BMP (Windows bitmaps)
JPG
PNG

To invoke the file selection dialog box select Browse button.

Note: CD+G image format is 288x192.

Images may be of any size and color depth, however if they contain more than 16 colors or are larger than
288 x 192, they will be automatically converted to CD+G format. If you would like to use an image editing
software to decrease the color depth and resize the images, make sure you save them as 4-bit BMP file.

Link to file and Insert contents options

By default Karaoke CD+G Creator leaves the images on the hard disk and reads them when needed
(Link to file option selected). This behaviour reduces the size of PK2 files and allows making changes to
the images using image editors (you do not have to visit event again -- just edit the image and re-create
CDG file). However if you delete the image file from disk, it will not be available.

If you would like to share your PK2 files select Insert contents option. It will cause Karaoke CD+G

Creator to include the image in PK2 file, so you may send it over to a friend or delete image files. Note that
if image source file is deleted you will not be able to edit it any more.

Chapter 4 Getting results 47



48

Getting results 4

Keep on screen for N seconds

This setting controls how long will the image be visible before it is erased. Note that painting time (up to 10
seconds for a full screen sized picture) and erasing is not included, so the total time that the picture takes
equals to the sum of painting time, display time, and erase time.

Selecting 0 will cause the image to become erased immediately after it is fully painted.

Border color

Choose the color that will surround the image. Note that it is different than Borders color setting in Colors
CD+G event, as it refers to the area not taken by the image, and not only to the border of the screen. If you
are using image as a background (in Set Text Area event) the background color must match the
background color of the text.

Display mode and Erase mode
These settings control the way image is painted and erased. By default images are painted from left to
right and erased immediately. You may change it by selecting any of the display effects.

Checking the Reverse checkbox will cause the effect to run backwards, for example Left to Right mode
will become to Right to Left.

Note that selecting Fade and Simple as Display mode will cause the screen to go blank for several
seconds (the image still needs to be painted, and this is done in a way that is not visible, yet still takes
time).

Alignment

You may select the position of the picture if it is not full screen sized. Simply select the appropriate
rectangle. By default images are centered.

Force scaling

This option will force the image to be scaled to the size defined in Width and Height boxes. This size
cannot be larger than the full screen (288 x 192).

Dithering

If the number of colors in the image is larger than 16, Karaoke CD+G Creator will reduce it. You may
select the algorithm that is used to make the image look as good as possible with the lower number of
colors. Selecting none will disable any dithering. The simples way to see how each of the algorithms
works is to select it and then to click the Preview button.

Resizing

This setting controls the way image is scaled if its size is not 288 x 192 (full screen).
Fit will cause the image to be scaled up or down to take as much screen as possible.
Fit if larger (default setting) will scale the image only if it is too large, it will not stretch it.

Crop will not scale the image and will display as much of it as possible.

All resizing modes retain aspect ratio of the image.

Chapter 4 Getting results



Getting results 4

Synchronization (Pro version only)

By default the image will be displayed immediately after the last word before it is highlighted. It is possible
to define the exact time when it should appear (but remember that image needs to fit between the
previous and the next word).

You may define the exact time the image should be visible (From the start of the song) -- the value in
Display at box is a position in seconds. You may use Copy from cursor button to enter current cursor
position into Display at box.

You may also define time before the next word is highlighted (Before the next word) or after the previous
word finishes highlighting (After the previous word).

Please remember that the time position refers to the moment image is fully painted. It does not include
painting nor erasing time.

Preview
Click this button to see how the picture will look.

Notes
¢ Images with more colors take longer to paint.

¢ Inserting image in the middle of the song may use up the time and cause the loss of synchronization
Duet event

Duet event allows to change the current duet mode.

In regular version of Karaoke CD+G Creator duet mode changes the coloring and alignment of the text to
visualize the change of a singer.

In Pro version with full duet mode enabled duets can be parallel. The upper part of the screen is taken
by Singer 1, and the lower by Singer 2. The lyrics for each of the singers are highlighted independently.
Please see Creating duets section for more information.

Druaet mode
(2) S 1 () Singea 2 () Both
l Dhest setlings | | [1]:3 J l Cancel | | Help J

All words after the event will be colored according to the selected mode. Three duet modes are available:
e Singer 1
e Singer 2
e Both

You may view and change the predefined coloring and alignment assigned to duet modes by clicking Duet
settings button.

Chapter 4 Getting results 49



50

Getting results 4

Duet setlings EJ
M sl ‘Sng-:l'l L3
coor I -] Highight: -
Aligrevare | Ladl w

With full duet modes enabled Singer 1 bics e displayed n the
upper, and Singar 2 in the lower pait of the screen

[ o | | Cancel | | Heb |

Mode allows to change the duet mode that you would like to modify. Only Singer 1 and Singer 2 modes
are available -- for Both Karaoke CD+G Creator uses global CD+G settings for the song (as defined in
CD+G Settings dialog box).

Color and Highlight allows you to change the color of the text assigned to the selected mode, while
Alignment controls the alignment of the text assigned to the selected mode.

In Pro version you are also able to set lines count and vertical alignment for each of duet modes.

The duet settings are global for the song.

Note: Colors and Text settings flags overwrite the duet settings.

Overprint image

Note: This event is available in Pro version only.

This event allows to display the image anywhere on the text. It may also be used to erase a part of the
screen.

Chapter 4 Getting results



Getting results 4

Owverprint image E]
Fil=
File name: C-\Piogram Fles\Doblon'.. \manyZ ipg
() Lirk o fle () Insert conbent
Dispilay
Drisplay eode; | Lalt b right e (I Reveize
N/ w [0
Pasition DDD ) Custom e P
[ Eorce scaing Wik Height
Diispdey dusing | Pamiting w|  []Eraseimage
Conwertion
Dithesing Flogd- Sheinbseng - Bexizing: Fit if langer W
Coolors: 10 b
| Breview. | | ok | [ coaeal | [ Hep |

As you can see the settings are very similar to Display image event.

File

You need to select the file containing the image. The following formats are supported:
BMP (Windows bitmaps)
JPG
PNG

To invoke the file selection dialog box select Browse button.

Note: CD+G image format is 288x192.

Images may be of any size and color depth, however if they contain more than 16 colors or are larger than
288 x 192, they will be automatically converted to CD+G format. If you would like to use an image editing
software to decrease the color depth and resize the images, make sure you save them as 4-bit BMP file.

Link to file and Insert contents options

By default Karaoke CD+G Creator leaves the images on the hard disk and reads them when needed
(Link to file option selected). This behaviour reduces the size of PK2 files and allows making changes to
the images using image editors (you do not have to visit event again -- just edit the image and re-create
CDG file). However if you delete the image file from disk, it will not be available.

If you would like to share your PK2 files select Insert contents option. It will cause Karaoke CD+G
Creator to include the image in PK2 file, so you may send it over to a friend or delete image files. Note that
if image source file is deleted you will not be able to edit it any more.

Display mode

These settings control the way image is painted. By default images are painted from left to right. You may
change it by selecting any of the display effects.

Chapter 4 Getting results 51



52

Getting results 4

Checking the Reverse checkbox will cause the effect to run backwards, for example Left to Right mode
will become to Right to Left.

Position
You may select the position of the picture by selecting the appropriate rectangle.

You may also display the image in any part of the screen. To do this select Custom and enter coordinates
of left top corner of the image position.

Force scaling

This option will force the image to be scaled to the size defined in Width and Height boxes. This size
cannot be larger than the full screen (288 x 192).

Display during

You may choose whether the image should be displayed after the preceding word is painted, or
highlighted.

Erase image

This option will erase the image instead of painting it (used if you have displayed an image in the same
place before).

Dithering

If the number of colors in the image is larger than 16, Karaoke CD+G Creator will reduce it. You may
select the algorithm that is used to make the image look as good as possible with the lower number of
colors. Selecting none will disable any dithering. The simples way to see how each of the algorithms
works is to select it and then to click the Preview button.

Resizing
This setting controls the way image is scaled if its size is not 288 x 192 (full screen).
Fit will cause the image to be scaled up or down to take as much screen as possible.

Fit if larger (default setting) will scale the image only if it is too large, it will not stretch it.
Crop will not scale the image and will display as much of it as possible.

All resizing modes retain aspect ratio of the image.

Colors

Use this setting to define the number of colors that will be added to the current palette to match the colors
in the image. Below are some suggestions how to set this option regarding the types of the usage:

Maximum Use this setting if you are displaying the image on the clear screen. You may also use
it if this is the only image displayed on the current page and you do not change the
colors for text

10, 8 Use this setting for the color-rich images for the songs with changing text colors (or
duets)
4 This is the best setting for small images (stars, tick marks) displayed on screen.

Remember that if you want to display the same image more than one you should
select this setting for the first image only

Chapter 4 Getting results



Getting results 4

Use current palette Use this setting if you are displaying the image for the second time or if you have
already used up many of the palette entries (the total number of available colors is 16)

Preview
Click this button to see how the picture will look.

Set Text Area event

Note: This event is available in Pro version only.

Using this event you may display the image and the text on screen at the same time. It also allows to
change the portion of the screen that is used to display the lyrics.

% e

Spent alll my mMoney, |
just diid mot cans.
\ Toolk all my friends

If you choose to display the image, it will be painted according to the selected options and will not be
erased. The lyrics will appear at the defined area. Using this setting you may display the banner on the top
of the text or an image anywhere on the screen.

Clear screen or Display image event resets the text area to the full screen.

Note: If the selected display mode is other than Overwrite, the image will be visible only on the first
page.

Chapter 4 Getting results

53



54

Getting results 4

Set Text Area
ET——
Ouessatises  (Cooamman]
Top: 72
() Define cugtom asa Lo |0 Flight: | 263
Bodteare 192

| 0K | | Cancal J | Help ]

Display image
Select the image you would like to appear on screen. You need to select the image file using Properties
button before Display Image checkbox becomes active.

Properties button will open Display image dialog box, the same as for Display Image event.

Note that you the erase mode will not be used event if you define it, as the image will stay on screen.

Use all available area
Select this option if you want text to use all the screen that is not used by the image.

Copy to custom area
This button will set the custom area dimensions to the area not used by the image.

Define custom area

Using this option you may define the rectangle that will contain the lyrics. It may be useful if you want the
lyrics to appear in the middle of the picture or simply move the text a little to the right. The full screen has
width of 288 and height of 192 pixels.

The custom area is visualized by the blue frame (black area represents full screen). You may modify it by
dragging the edges of the frame.

Chapter 4 Getting results



Getting results 4

Text Settings event

Text Settings event allows to modify the properties of the text.

Text Properties E]
Forit: Aridl, 14 pt ]
Teut aifects: Oustfire W
Weitical shgnment | Cenles w | Lines per scisere B E

Addtional spacing: |0 = | plosks

Hevizontal alignment | Centes v | [¥] Sweep woeds

Font

This setting specifies which font will be used for the lyrics and how large the letters should be. If you are
trading you PK2 files make sure that you use fonts that are installed on the destination computer.

Text Effects

Select the text effect you want to apply. You have the choice of Outline (you may choose the size of the
outline), Shadow and Heavy shadow. The color of the text effects can be set in Colors dialog box.

You may enable any of the following text effects:

* None Text effects are disabled
e Outline Text is outlined by a single pixel
o Shadow A one pixel shadow is added to text

Heavy shadow A two pixel shadow is added to text
Outline (2-5 pixels) An outline of a selected width is added to the text

The color of the effect is controled separately from the color of the text. By default efects are painted in
black.

Note: Enabling text effects decrease the speed of display the text. For the fast-paced songs it is
recommended to disable the text effects.

Vertical alignment

Allows to change the placement of the lines of the text. You may select Center, Top, or Bottom which
would place the text at the appropriate part of the screen, or choose Space evenly, which makes sure that
the first line is at the top, the last at the bottom, and all the spaces between the lines are equal.

Horizontal alignment

This setting controls the way the individual lines of text are placed. You have the choice of Center, Left,
and Right.

Lines per screen

Allows to specify the maximum number of lines to be shown. Note that if the font size is too large, the
actual number of lines may be lower.

Additional spacing
The number of pixels to insert between the lines.

Chapter 4 Getting results 55



56

Getting results 4

Sweep words

Uncheck this option if you want to highlight the entire word at once, instead of coloring it gradually as it is
sung.

Images

Karaoke CD+G Creator allows to display images anywhere in the song. It also has shortcuts for adding
title and credits screen.

The following formats are supported by Karaoke CD+G Creator:
BMP (Windows bitmaps)
JPG
PNG

To invoke the file selection dialog box select Browse button.

Note: CD+G image format is 288x192.

Images may be of any size and color depth, however if they contain more than 16 colors or are larger than
288 x 192, they will be automatically converted to CD+G format. If you would like to use an image editing
software to decrease the color depth and resize the images, make sure you save them as 4-bit BMP file.

Pro version also allows to add images at the side or around of the lyrics.

See the following topics for more information:

Using title and credit images

Displaying images in the middle of the song
Displaying image and lyrics at the same time
Displaying images using styles

Using title and credit images

Title image is displayed at the beginning of the song. Credits image is displayed at the end of the song,
when the singing stops.
To define title and credit images open CD+G Settings dialog box click CD+G Settings button on the

Oy
toolbar (".5) or select CD+G Settings command from Create menu.

Chapter 4 Getting results



Getting results 4

CD+G Seltings X
Sellings
Fieget: w
Fuont: Anal, 14 pt |:|
Teut effects: Do bl
Wertical sligranment: Casst W Lines per screen: |5 e
Horizorkal slgrenert: | Canber w | Addiional spacing: |2 % |poels

[[] Squesze text and do rot break fres

Display moder Page bypage [ Sweep words Colors. .
Syllable separstor. |- w Haid tpacs _ W
|mages

[<] Tte [#] Insent slence ko sccommodate the image
1M |
[“Ciedes | Settings (i e cr)

Lok | [ comcel | [ e | [ Hew |

Images
This group of options allows to select the pictures that are to appear before the song and after the song.
By default these pictures are disabled.

To display title image select Title checkbox and then click on Settings button. Display image dialog box
will appear. To learn more about it please see Display Image event section.

The same procedure needs to be applied for credits image.

Checking Insert silence to accommodate the picture ensures that the title picture will not interfere with
the flow of the song (this option works for BIN files only).

Displaying images in the middle of the song

To display image in the middle of the song place cursor position in the place that image should appear,

click Insert CD+G Event button on the toolbar ( ¥ ), and then select Display Image event type.

Display Image event allows to display the image on the screen. Before the image is displayed the screen
is cleared.

The image will be displayed immediately after the last word before it is highlighted.
In Pro version you may modify this behaviour with Synchronization settings.

Chapter 4 Getting results 57



58

Getting results 4

Display Imape EJ
Fil=
Fibe riame: C-\Pragram Files\Doblan's. \maryl ipg
(® Lirk tofle ) Ingert conber

Dispilay
Feap on scosen for, |3 = | seconds Bordes color: -j
Display mode: | Ll to night e (] Regveize
Eit mode; Fada w|  [Reyerse

000 e
om0

od Height
Canwertion
Difpesing: Flesd-Stembeig Besizirg: Fit i laiger W
Syncheonization
[#] e mnach display e (%) From slast of the song

Displag st: | 24377 ~ | eee () Before next ward
O At previous word
[ Ereveew i i_ [1]3 i [ Cancel ] [ Hedp ]

File

You need to select the file containing the image. The following formats are supported:
BMP (Windows bitmaps)
JPG
PNG

To invoke the file selection dialog box select Browse button.

Note: CD+G image format is 288x192.

Images may be of any size and color depth, however if they contain more than 16 colors or are larger than
288 x 192, they will be automatically converted to CD+G format. If you would like to use an image editing
software to decrease the color depth and resize the images, make sure you save them as 4-bit BMP file.

Link to file and Insert contents options

By default Karaoke CD+G Creator leaves the images on the hard disk and reads them when needed
(Link to file option selected). This behaviour reduces the size of PK2 files and allows making changes to
the images using image editors (you do not have to visit event again -- just edit the image and re-create
CDG file). However if you delete the image file from disk, it will not be available.

If you would like to share your PK2 files select Insert contents option. It will cause Karaoke CD+G

Creator to include the image in PK2 file, so you may send it over to a friend or delete image files. Note that
if image source file is deleted you will not be able to edit it any more.

Chapter 4 Getting results



Getting results 4

Keep on screen for N seconds

This setting controls how long will the image be visible before it is erased. Note that painting time (up to 10
seconds for a full screen sized picture) and erasing is not included, so the total time that the picture takes
equals to the sum of painting time, display time, and erase time.

Selecting 0 will cause the image to become erased immediately after it is fully painted.

Border color

Choose the color that will surround the image. Note that it is different than Borders color setting in Colors
CD+G event, as it refers to the area not taken by the image, and not only to the border of the screen. If you
are using image as a background (in Set Text Area event) the background color must match the
background color of the text.

Display mode and Erase mode
These settings control the way image is painted and erased. By default images are painted from left to
right and erased immediately. You may change it by selecting any of the display effects.

Checking the Reverse checkbox will cause the effect to run backwards, for example Left to Right mode
will become to Right to Left.

Note that selecting Fade and Simple as Display mode will cause the screen to go blank for several
seconds (the image still needs to be painted, and this is done in a way that is not visible, yet still takes
time).

Alignment

You may select the position of the picture if it is not full screen sized. Simply select the appropriate
rectangle. By default images are centered.

Force scaling

This option will force the image to be scaled to the size defined in Width and Height boxes. This size
cannot be larger than the full screen (288 x 192).

Dithering

If the number of colors in the image is larger than 16, Karaoke CD+G Creator will reduce it. You may
select the algorithm that is used to make the image look as good as possible with the lower number of
colors. Selecting none will disable any dithering. The simples way to see how each of the algorithms
works is to select it and then to click the Preview button.

Resizing

This setting controls the way image is scaled if its size is not 288 x 192 (full screen).
Fit will cause the image to be scaled up or down to take as much screen as possible.
Fit if larger (default setting) will scale the image only if it is too large, it will not stretch it.
Crop will not scale the image and will display as much of it as possible.

All resizing modes retain aspect ratio of the image.

Synchronization (Pro version only)
By default the image will be displayed immediately after the last word before it is highlighted. It is possible

Chapter 4 Getting results 59



60

Getting results 4

to define the exact time when it should appear (but remember that image needs to fit between the
previous and the next word).

You may define the exact time the image should be visible (From the start of the song) -- the value in
Display at box is a position in seconds. You may use Copy from cursor button to enter current cursor
position into Display at box.

You may also define time before the next word is highlighted (Before the next word) or after the previous
word finishes highlighting (After the previous word).

Please remember that the time position refers to the moment image is fully painted. It does not include
painting nor erasing time.

Preview
Click this button to see how the picture will look.

Notes
¢ Images with more colors take longer to paint.

¢ Inserting image in the middle of the song may use up the time and cause the loss of synchronization
Displaying image and lyrics at the same time
To display image at the side or around the lyrics use Set Text Area event. To do this position lyrics editor

cursor in the place that image should be displayed, click Insert CD+G Event button on the toolbar ( ﬁ ),
and then select Set Text Area event type.

Note: This event is available in Pro version only.

Using this event you may display the image and the text on screen at the same time. It also allows to
change the portion of the screen that is used to display the lyrics.

If you choose to display the image, it will be painted according to the selected options and will not be
erased. The lyrics will appear at the defined area. Using this setting you may display the banner on the top
of the text or an image anywhere on the screen.

Clear screen or Display image event resets the text area to the full screen.

Note: If the selected display mode is other than Overwrite, the image will be visible only on the first
page.

Chapter 4 Getting results



Getting results 4

Set Text Area
Er——
Ouesnaitises  (Cobammas)
Top 72
() Dafire custom sas Ledt |0 Flight: | 263
Boltom: 192

| 0K | | Cancsl J | Help ]

Display image
Select the image you would like to appear on screen. You need to select the image file using Properties
button before Display Image checkbox becomes active.

Properties button will open Display image dialog box, the same as for Display Image event.

Note that you the erase mode will not be used event if you define it, as the image will stay on screen.

Use all available area
Select this option if you want text to use all the screen that is not used by the image.

Copy to custom area
This button will set the custom area dimensions to the area not used by the image.

Define custom area

Using this option you may define the rectangle that will contain the lyrics. It may be useful if you want the
lyrics to appear in the middle of the picture or simply move the text a little to the right. The full screen has
width of 288 and height of 192 pixels.

The custom area is visualized by the blue frame (black area represents full screen). You may modify it by
dragging the edges of the frame.

Displaying images using styles

To apply a predefined visual style to your song click Styles button on the toolbar ( 2’ ) or select Styles
command from Create menu.

Chapter 4 Getting results



62

Getting results 4

Song detads:
Tiche: 1when you're doven and ot | Cradits: Music and wards by Ty Cox
Masdes Farmonss by Eric Claphon
Artist: Mt Farronss by Eric Claptor
Freserted bo you by Doblon
Company name; | Presented to you by Doblon Croustd with Karsoks CD4G Cre
Stybs presets: Py Style Preest w | add || swe || Dees |
Appded shylas:
Styls Typs Selsched styls
Tibe Rock
S0 oty
Credits Rock
Bovailable dhyles:
v
Shyle descripbion:
Rocknrod
=) coee o)

Song details section of the dialog box allows you to enter title of the song, artist name, and text that will
be displayed as your company information (probably something like Presented to you by DOBLON).
Credits are displayed after the song is finished.

Tip: To force a newline in Title, Artist, or Company name fields, use " character.

What is style?

Karaoke CD+G Creator allows to set styles for:
o Title: image displayed before the song
o Credits: image displayed after the song is finished
e Song: colors, text formatting, page layout, and image (in Pro version only) of the lyrics

Each of this styles can be applied individually, or it is possible to use presets.

Style preset combo box allows to select one of predefined templates. It will change all styles in Applied
styles. You may store your combination of Title, Song, and Credit styles using Add button. To save
changed combination use Save button. Delete button removes your preset from the list.

Applied styles lists styles used for each of the sections of the song. To change the style select it in
Applied styles list and then choose the new style from Available styles combo. Selecting (Unused) will
disable the style.

Style editor button starts Style Editor dialog box which allows you to create your own styles.

Preview window displays the preview of the style selected in Applied styles list.

Chapter 4 Getting results



Getting results 4

Selected styles will be applied to the song when you select OK button.

Style Editor

Style Editor allows you to create your own visual styles.

Style Editor EJ

Styls bype: Tikhe W

Current styda: | My Style

[Fleackpround mags:  rockpeg
Background color:

Svailable Fekds:

Companry bams
Fong Ttk

Eceit: Times Meve Rioman 18pt, Bold [ZI

T cor I
Horizortal alignment: | Middis het |
Vertical sbgrenent; Cenber e

L |

Style editing is done in visual manner. The first step is to select the style type in Style type combo box
(you may create Title, Song, and Credit styles). Once you select the style type Current style combo box
is filled with available styles of the selected type.

There are two types of styles -- system (predefined) styles and user-defined styles. Predefined styles
have * in front of their names and cannot be altered.

Once you select a style from the Current style combo box the style preview will be displayed in Preview
window. Also fields available for the selected style type will be displayed on Available styles list. Each of
the style types has different fields.

For Title and Credit styles you may change the background image, colors, and define the position and
properties of text fields. To change the position of the text field select it on the Available fields list. The
field will be displayed as a light blue rectangle on the preview area. Use mouse to change the position. You
may also change the font, color, and alignment of the text fields.

Song style does not have a text field, but has lyrics field. You may define the properties of the lyrics using
Lyrics properties button.

Note: The next paragraph applies to Pro version only.

Chapter 4 Getting results 63



64

Getting results 4

When using background image for text style you need to remember that lyrics cannot overlap with any
part of graphics. Also please make sure that the background color selected in Background color exactly
matches the lyrics area color. If this is not the case the lyrics will not be displayed properly.

Note: We recommend that you prepare your images so they are of 288x192 resolution and have no
more than 14 colors for title and credits, and 8 colors for lyrics background.

Import lyrics from CD+G file

One of the most exciting features of Karaoke CD+G Creator is an ability to import existing CD+G songs.
This allows to re-edit commercial editions of karaoke songs with endless possibilities -- use this to change
font and images, fix broken characters, change lyrics or create parodies. Karaoke CD+G Creator imports
both lyrics and synchronization, so the most cumbersome part of the song creation is already done,
leaving you all the fun.

To import CD+G song select Import CD+G File command from File menu or click Import CD+G File
button on the toolbar.

First you need to select file containing CD+G songs. Two file formats are supported -- CDG BIN file. If you
use CDG file, Karaoke CD+G Creator will automatically look for MP3 file of the same name and use it as a
soundtrack.

If Insert 'Clear Screen' events automatically is checked, Karaoke CD+G Creator will detect when
entire screen is erased in CD+G song and will insert 'Clear Screen' events at the same places in the
imported song. This help to maintain the text flow for page-by-page songs (SoundChoice songs give very
good results with this option enabled).

Import process takes a while (up to half a minute on a slower computer). Once it is completed you will see
the imported lyrics in the lyrics editor. Please check for spelling mistakes, as some of the characters may
be recognized incorrectly.

NOTE:
1. Not every song can be imported. Duets are not supported, also songs using scrolling will not
import.
2. Optical character recognition (OCR) is not perfect and may sometimes make an error. Please
check the lyrics for spelling mistakes.

Searching for MIDI karaoke on the web

Internet is full of MIDI karaoke files and Karaoke CD+G Creator provides a simple tool to help you find
them.

To start MIDI karaoke web search select Search the web for MIDI Karaoke command from File menu.

Chapter 4 Getting results



Getting results 4

Search for MID] karaoke X
Song details (please provide &5 many details &5 you can):
Hirkick: eric dapton
Title: nebody knows you
Search engine: WaniBasn b

Song search will apen in your def sult browser. After you dowrload
e File plaase select it in MIDT karaoks wizard as the source file and
conkinue with the wizard,

[ o ] | cencel |

To start the search you need to provide artist name and the title of the song. Note that the song title does
not have to be complete -- you may enter just first couple of words.

Search engine combo allows you to change the place that you will use to search for files. You may try
changing search engine if you are not getting the results you need.

Clicking on OK button will open the search in your web browser. Once you find the file save it to your hard
disc -- you may use it as a source to create CD+G song with Import MIDI Karaoke Wizard.

Disclaimer: Doblon does not provide MIDI karaoke files. They are provided by various websites that are
not affiliated with us.

Batch file create

Batch file create command from Create menu allows to write multiple CDG files in one session.

Batch File Create EJ
Input Mles:
(3 "karacke'many. pld -
G \karack ehbe othes jobin 1.pkd
G:\karackehdemo pkd

] Dvensite existing fles without promgling

Lok ] [Lcomcel ] Help

Use Add button to add PK2 files to the Input files list. Overwrite existing files without prompting will
disable warning messages that might stop the batch process.

Clicking OK will start processing. Please note that it may take a substantial amount of time if you add
many files to the list.

Batch MIDI import

Sometimes it is necessary to convert several MIDI Karaoke songs into CDGs. This process cannot be
fully automaticated, however Karaoke CD+G Creator gives you the possibility to convert a batch of KAR
songs without any user intervention. These songs can be opened and edited later to make sure they play

Chapter 4 Getting results 65



66

Getting results 4

correctly. Batch convertion saves time -- you do not have to select the songs and wait till they are
recorded as WAV files, instead you choose the songs and let Karaoke CD+G Creator convert them all in a
single process.

Important: Make sure that your MIDIs are converted correctly using Import MIDI Karaoke Wizard before
using this feature.

To convert a batch of KAR songs select Batch MIDI Karaoke Convert command from File menu.
Batch KAR Convertion dialog box will appear.

Batch KAR Convertion EJ

Input Hes:

Driwmusichkarsckeher\EN Celine Dion - My Hes Will Go On ke

Dnnigic’ karackehenhEN -Abba - Super Troupse: ke
O niisichkarackehenhEN Beatles - Yesteiday kar

Oulput deecionr:  glkaracks Change.._

[#] Divenerite sisting fles withou! prompting
[] Comate PED flex
[+#] D't shows eror messages

Outputtype: (O CDG @EN

o | [ cowe |

Add the files to convert using Add button. Note that you may add several files at once.
If you would like to remove any of the files, use Remove button.

Output directory points to the directory that will contain all WAV, PK2 and CDG/BIN files created during
the convertion.

If you do not want to be warned that files are getting overwritten, check Overwrite existing files without
prompting.

Checking Create .PK2 files option makes sure that every song is saved in .PK2 document. This option
makes possible to open and edit converted files afterwards.

Selecting Don't show error messages ensures uninterrupted processing, but may result in bad results if
some of MIDlI files contain errors.

Output type defines if the output CDG song is saved into CDG or BIN file. For more information about
CDG and BIN files please see Writing CD+G files.

All CDG tracks are created using the current settings. You may modify it using CD+G Settings command
from Create menu.

Chapter 4 Getting results



Getting results 4

Advanced lyrics import

Note: This feature is available in Pro version only.

Import lyrics with timing command from Toolbox menu allows to import the lyrics stored in a text file
along with the synchronization information.

The sample text file might look like this:

00:16.540 00:16.840 On
00:16.842 00:17.100 a
00:17.102 00:17.360 dark
00:17.362 00:17.660 desert
00:17.666 00:17.800 highway\n
00:19.010 00:19.300 Cool
00:19.429 00:19.521 wind

It contains the start and the end time of a word. The end of the line is marked by \n symbol.

After the import is complete you may review the results by playing the file or inspecting time labels in the
soundtrack panel.

Import Lyrics with Timing

Lydeeilec  D:poog\PowskasokeMasidecs\nicevithiiming bt
Ede preview (1015 540 Lucky -

00:16 842 you

0017 102 waspe

00:17.362 heen

00:17 656 thal

W

Time foemak: | MM:S5.TTT v
File fornal: Begin brre onlp s Ma woid length [meeck | 2000 .
Separalos Blank. spaces w Mew bre: il -

Lyrics file
Select the text file containing the lyrics.

File preview
Here you can see the contents of the selected file.

Time format
Choose the appropriate time format. Following formats can be used:

MM:SS.TTT minute:second.millisecond
milliseconds milliseconds only
SS.TTT second.millisecond

File format

Select the format of the file. Following settings are available:

Chapter 4 Getting results 67



Getting results 4

Begin time only File contains only the start time of the word

Begin and end times File contains both the start and the end time of the word
Separator
Choose the separator between start time, end time, and text. The defaults are any space or tab
characters.

Max word length

If no end time for the word is given, PowerKaraoke assumes that the ending time is the beginning time of
the next word, but word duration cannot be longer than value specified by this option.

New line
Enter the text string that is used to mark a new line of text. By default it is "\n'.

Exporting lyrics

You may export lyrics from Karaoke CD+G Creator lyrics editor to the text file. To do this select Export
lyrics command from Toolbox menu.

Export Lyrics E]
Export mode:
) Lyrics ony
() Lyrics and starting time

() Lyrics ared Full b

Cutput: D:iprogiPovwerkaracke|testdocs|lyrics, bt D
[ use Uricode

Lyrics can be exported as a plain text (Lyrics only mode), they can contain starting time for the words
(Lyrics and starting time mode), or both starting and ending time (Lyrics and full time mode).

To write to Unicode text file make sure to select Use Unicode checkbox.

68 Chapter 4 Getting results



Getting results 4

Adjusting program settings

To adjust Karaoke CD+G Creator settings select Preferences from File menu.

Preferences

Lyrics Editor
Lyrics editor Arial, 18 pt E
Active codepage: = Systarn defaulk hd

[Jyse right-to-left test flow [ Support complex scripts

Color schems...
General
Synchronization response debyy: | 150 T rriseconds
Synchronization preview accuracy: | 20 S times per second

Waming: setting this to too high value may result in slow program

[ Dsable cursor update durng plyback (may help on slower machines)

£ Animate shortout bar (takes effect after restarting application)

£l Use altemate MP3 mode (enable in case of problems with MP3 playback)
[ Convert MP3 to temporary WAV flles (use in case of playback problems)

[ Check for updates on ext
Check for updates now

0K Cancel Help

General settings

Synchronization response delay

For an average person it takes approximately 150 milliseconds to react to a sound stimulus. To
compensate for this ‘response delay’ synchronization labels placed with space bar during synchronization
process are placed in a 150 ms time shift.

Synchronization preview accuracy
This setting determines how often the lyrics highlighting is refreshed during playback.

Animate shortcut bar
This option allows to disable animation in the shortcut bar. You need to restart Karaoke CD+G Creator for

the change to take effect.

Check for updates on exit
Karaoke CD+G Creator can prompt to check if updates are available -- you may disable this feature here.

Chapter 4 Getting results

69



Getting results 4

Lyrics Editor

Note: This option is available in Pro version only.

Here you can set font and codepage used by the lyrics editor, and also enable right-to-left text flow. It can

be useful with Far Eastern (Chinese, Japanese, Korean) or right-to-left languages (Arabic, Hebrew, Farsi)
languages.

Color scheme button opens Lyrics editor colors window where you can edit colors used in lyrics
editor. You may use one of the predefined schemes or define and save your own.

Note: This option is available in Pro version only.

Lyrics editor colors

Theme: Light bt Add Save Delete
Background |

Lyrics

Highbghted krics

Event

Inactive smger hncs

Cursor

Concel

Automatic countdowns

Automatic countdowns command from Edit menu allows to insert countdown event after every
instrumental break of the specified length.

Automatic countdowns El
Binimal break duration: H = | ssconds
| Countdown settings... |

‘Wamning: all existing countdown events will be remoned.

Lo ] sce

Minimal break duration is a number of seconds of instrumental break after which countdown event will
be inserted.

Countdown settings allows to define settings for countdown events that will be inserted.

70 Chapter 4 Getting results



Getting results 4

Automatic Clear Screen insertion

Insert 'Clear Screen' at optimal positions command from Edit menu allows to insert Clear Screen
events automatically. Karaoke CD+G Creator analyzes the flow of the text and inserts events in such way,
that pages are changed during the longest breaks between words. This ensures that there is enough time
to display lyrics of the new page.

This command works for songs with two or more lines per page.

BIN/CDG converting functions
BIN to CDG+WAYV / CDG to BIN

To convert between various formats of karaoke files we recommend Power CD+G Burner 2. BIN to
CDG+WAV and vice versa converting can be done in trial version of the software without the need of
purchasing it.

Text Snippets

Often you may want to insert the same elements of the song multiple times into different songs. It may be
your custom title page, instrumental break or a way you like to format song's chorus. You may use Text
snippets to automate such tasks.

Text snippet is a part of a song (lyrics and events) that can be reused. You may define as many text
shippets as you like, you can also move them between computers.

To define a text snippet:

1. Select the text you would like to save as a snippet
J ]
ad
Clear Screen

Instrumental
Clear Screen

Countdown

2. Choose Text snippets from Edit window or right-click the selected text, choose Insert text snippet
from a drop-down menu and then choose Edit snippets from a submenu

Chapter 4 Getting results 71


http://www.powerkaraoke.com/src/prod_powercdgburner.php

72

Getting results 4

Clear Screen

Instrumental

Clear Screen
Countd

¥ Insert CO+G Bvent...

Remowve All Events

Copy

Paste

Right to Left reading order

Insert text snippet k | Instrumental

CD+G Event Properties... | Edit snippets...

Copy Event

3. Text Snippets window will open. You will see the text you have selected in the Preview field. Your
snippet will be auto-named (you may change the name of the snippet by typing the new name in the
name field and then clicking Rename button)

Text snippets .
Snippetl ~ |
Clear Screen
Rename Remave Instrumental

Hotkey: <not sets Clear Screen
Assign hot key... Remove hot key Countdown

Insert Close Tools - Cancel

Chapter 4 Getting results



Getting results 4

4. You may switch between snippets by selecting them from the drop-down list. You may also remove
currently selected snipped using Remove button

5. If you would like to insert a snippet using keyboard, you may define the hotkey for it. To do this use
Assing hot key button. You may use combination of alphanumeric keys with SHIFT, ALT and CTRL.

6. Selecting Close will save your snippet collection. Cancel will abandon the changes.

To insert a text snippet:

Position the cursor in the place you would like to insert the snippet and select Text snippets from Edit
menu, choose the snippet to insert and click Insert

or
Right-click with your mouse and choose the snippet from Insert text snippet submenu
or

Use the hotkey defined for the snippet

To copy snippets to another computer:

Choose Export from Tools menu in Text snippets window. You will be able to choose a location of the
file. All snippets will be saved. Move this file to a destination computer and choose Import there. You will
be presented an option of replacing the snippets or appending them (with renaming if necessary).

File

New Song Wizard PowerWizard will help you to create your first CD+G karaoke song with Karaoke
CD+G Creator

New Allows to start work on a hew song

Open Opens previously saved PK2 document

Save Saves current song to PK2 file

Save As Saves current song to PK2 file under a new name

Save As PKD File Allows to save the file in PKD format compatible with Power Video Karaoke

Import MIDI Import MIDI Karaoke Wizard will assist you in process of converting MIDI karaoke to
Karaoke Wizard CD+G
Batch MIDI Convert a batch of KAR songs at once

Karaoke Convert

Search the web for Internet is full of MIDI karaoke files and Karaoke CD+G Creator provides a simple tool
MIDI Karaoke to help you find them

Load Soundtrack Loads the soundtrack for the song
Import lyrics from a Loads a content of a text file into the lyrics editor
text file

Chapter 4 Getting results



Command reference 5

Import lyrics from MIDI Karaoke files contain lyrics already synchronized with music. Use this command
MIDI Karaoke file  to import them.
Search the web for Lyrics for most of the songs can be found on the internet. Karaoke CD+G Creator

74

lyrics contains a helper tool that will run the search for lyrics in your web browser.
Preferences Allows to adjust various Karaoke CD+G Creator settings

Edit

Undo Reverts last edit

Redo Redos the previously undone action

Insert CD+G Event
Remove All Events
Shift labels

Paste lyrics

Duet Wizard
Automatic countdowns
Insert 'Clear Screen' at
optimal positions
Convert lyrics

View

Main toolbar
Status bar
Shortcut bar
CD+G Preview

Allows to insert CD+G event

Removes all CD+G events from the song

Allows to move all of synchronization labels in the song

Use this command to paste lyrics from the clipboard into the lyrics editor
Duet Wizard allows to assign portions of the lyrics to each of the singers

Allows to insert countdown events after every long instrumental part
Analyzes the song and inserts Clear Screen events in such way that page
flow is optimal

Converts the lyrics in the lyrics editor to the UPPERCASE, lowercase, Title
Case, and Sentence case

Shows and hides the main toolbar

Shows and hides the status bar

Shows and hides the shortcut bar

Shows and hides CD+G Preview in the lyrics editor panel

Soundtrack Shows and hides the soundtrack information in the soundtrack panel
information

Reset toolbars Reverts the original toolbar placement

Small icons Uses small icons on the toolbars

Play

Start Ctrl+1 Start the playback from current cursor position

Pause Ctrl+2 Pauses the playback and resumes it

Stop Crl+3 Stops the playback. Cursor stays at the last played position.
Rewind Crl+4 Moves the playback position 10 seconds backwards

Chapter 5 Command reference



Command reference

Forward
Playback speed
Play from start
Play current word

Play current word
(loop)

Synchronize

Qrl+5 Moves the playback position 10 seconds forward
Allows to change the playback speed
Crl+6 Moves the cursor to the start of the file and starts the playback
Crl+7 Plays the current word (starts 1 second before and ends 1 second
after)
Crl+8 Plays the current word in loop

Synchronize entire Synchronizes the song from start

song
Continue

synchronizing
Synchronize from
cursor
Synchronize
current line
Adjust word
synchronization

Highlight lyrics
during playback

Enable full

duet mode

Create

Create CD+G File
CD+G Settings

Apply style

Run Power CD+G

Player
Batch file create

Toolbox

Voc al Remover
[Pro ]| import Iyrics
with timing
Export lyrics

Help

Help topics

Quick Start
Tip of the day

Start evaluation

period
Unlock

Continues the synchronization from the last synchronized word
Synchronizes from the current cursor position
Re-synchronizes the current line

Allows to adjust the synchronization for the current line

Displays word highlighting during playback

Allows to enter full duet mode

Writes CD+G file to the disc
Allows to adjust CD+G settings

Allows to apply style to the song
Plays recently created CDG file

Allows to write multiple CDG files in one session

Runs Power Vocal Remover
Allows to import the lyrics stored in a text file along with the synchronization
information

Export lyrics from Karaoke CD+G Creator lyrics editor to the text file

Displays the online help
Displays the tutorial
Displays the dialog box with simple tips on using Karaoke CD+G Creator

Allows to start 14-day evaluation period.Requires internet connection.

Allows to unlock the full version of Karaoke CD+G Creator with the unlock code
purchased at PowerKaraoke website

Chapter 5 Command reference



76

Command reference 5

About Karaoke Displays program information
CD+G Creator

Karaoke CD+G Creator comes on two versions - regular (Karaoke CD+G Creator) and Pro (Karaoke
CD+G Creator Pro).

Pro version contains some additional features that make it ideal choice for karaoke professionals.

Karaoke CD+G Creator version comparison chart

Feature Karaoke CD+G Karaoke CD+G
Creator Creator Pro
Pro|
General
Create CD+G Songs from scratch X X
Use PowerWizard to create songs X X
Load and save songs X X
Lyrics
Edit lyrics X X
Right-to-left and Far East language support X
Import lyrics from text file or MIDI karaoke X X
Search for lyrics on the internet X X
Advanced lyrics import X
Lyrics export X X
Soundtrack
Use MP3 of WAV files as soundtracks X X
Remove vocals with Power Vocal Remover X X
View soundtrack graph X X
Synchronization
Synchronize lyrics to the music
Decrease playback speed for better synchronization X X
Adjust synchronization with labels and buttons X
Images
Display title image X X
Display credits image X X
Use image display and erase effects X X
Display image in the middle of the song X X
Display image together with lyrics X
Display images anywhere on the lyrics screen X
Synchronize image display time X
Use title and credit styles X X
Use song styles with images X
CD+G options
Create BIN files to record to CD+G disc X X
Create CDG files to play on your computer X X
Change font, colors, alignment, and number of lines per screen X X
Use page—by—page lyrics display X X

Chapter 5 Command reference



Pro version 6

Use overwrite lyrics display X
Use scrolled lyrics display X
Squeeze text to keep lines from breaking X X
Use setting presets X X
Fast settings preview X X
Duets
Use simple color changes for duets X X
Split screen duet mode X
Concurrent singer highlighting X
Advanced duet synchronization X
Duet Wizard X
Other
Automatic countdowns X X
MIDI web search X X
Batch processing X
Power CD+G Player X X
BIN/CDG converter X X

How do | unlock Karaoke CD+G Creator?

To unlock Karaoke CD+G Creator you need to purchase the unlock code from PowerKaraoke website.
The unlock code will be delivered via email. Once you have it select Unlock command from Help menu.

You will have to provide your name, email address used to purchase the unlock code, and the unlock code
itself. If the unlock code is accepted all limitations will be removed and you will see your name in the About
dialog box.

How do | evaluate Karaoke CD+G Creator?

Karaoke CD+G Creator provides the 14-day evaluation mode, during which you will be able to use all
program functions. To use it select Start evaluation period command from Help menu. Starting
evaluation period requires internet connection.

What are the limitation of the trial version

Unregistered version of Karaoke CD+G Creator has the following limitations:
¢ You are not able to save PK2 files (you may create BIN files though)
¢ Vocal remove will remove vocals from first minute of the song
o After first two pages of the lyrics your words will be replaced with Karaoke CD+G Creator

Chapter 6 Pro version 77


http://www.powerkaraoke.com/src/buy_main.php

78

Index
B

batch processing 65
bitmaps 46, 57

C

cd+g events 43
CD+G settings 33
Clear Screen event 44
colors 46, 57

Colors event 45
Countdown event 45
create BIN 30
create CD+G 30
create cdg 30
create song 2

credit image 56

D

demo 77

Display Image event 46, 57
dithering 46, 57

Duet event 49

duet settings 42

Duet Wizard 41

duets 15, 39

E

edit synchronization 20, 28, 29

evaluate 77
evaluation 77

events 43
export 68

getting started 2

images 46, 56, 57, 60, 61
import 12, 65, 67

import KAR 12

import lyrics 24, 25
import MIDI 12

K

kar 12, 64, 65

labels 20
lyrics 24, 67, 68
lyrics editor 23

main window 19
midi 12, 65

midi karaoke 64
modify sychronization

O

Owerprint Image event

P

paste lyrics 25
play 27

play cdg 2, 37
playback 27
playback speed 27
Power CD+G Player
Power Vocal Remover
PowerWizard 2
preferences 69
preview 31

R

remove vocals 38

S

search 64
search for lyrics 26
Set Text Area event
settings 33, 69
shortcut bar 23
soundtrack 20, 26
style 31

styles 31, 61

20, 28, 29

50

2,37
38

53, 60

Index



tgr 20, 27, 28
synchronizing 20, 27, 28
synchronizing duets 42

T

text 24, 67
Text Settings event 55
title image 56
tutorial 1,2

U

unlock 77

Vv

vocal remover 38
wocals 38

W

welcome 1
what's new 37
write 2, 36

Index

79



	Table of Contents
	Welcome
	Tutorials
	Create CD+G song with PowerWizard
	Import an existing CD+G file
	Import MIDI karaoke
	Create song with duets

	Getting started
	User interface
	Soundtrack panel
	Shortcut bar
	Lyrics editor

	Entering lyrics
	Import lyrics from the text file
	Import lyrics from CD+G file
	Import lyrics from MIDI Karaoke file
	Paste lyrics
	Search for lyrics

	Working with soundtracks
	Playback controls

	Synchronizing lyrics
	Modifying synchronization using soundtrack panel
	Adjust current word dialog box
	Shift Labels

	Creating CD+G files
	Using CD+G Preview window
	Using styles
	Modifying CD+G settings
	Display modes

	Writing CD+G Files
	Playing CD+G files

	What's new

	Getting results
	Removing vocals
	Creating duets
	Duet Wizard
	Full duet synchronization
	Duet settings

	Using CD+G Events
	Clear Screen event
	Colors event
	Countdown event
	Display Image event
	Duet event
	Overprint image
	Set Text Area event
	Text Settings event

	Images
	Using title and credit images
	Displaying images in the middle of the song
	Displaying image and lyrics at the same time
	Displaying images using styles

	Style Editor
	Import lyrics from CD+G file
	Searching for MIDI karaoke on the web
	Batch file create
	Batch MIDI import
	Advanced lyrics import
	Exporting lyrics
	Adjusting program settings
	Automatic countdowns
	Automatic Clear Screen insertion
	BIN/CDG converting functions
	Text Snippets

	Command reference
	File
	Edit
	View
	Play
	Synchronize
	Create
	Toolbox
	Help

	Pro version
	Unlocking and evaluating
	Index

